
PUBLIC HEALTH REPORTS.

UNITED STATES.

[Reports to the Surgeon-General, Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service.]

Transactions on account of smallpox in northeern 3fae;nc, (,"dnadian
border.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Hammond at Van Buren reports, Decem-
ber 31, through Surgeon Kalloch, as follows:

Santitary work done in the Iliadawaska region during the rorvth of Dece,,Ther, 1904.

Number of ca-es smallpox during month - .- .-. 9
Houses quarantined -.--.--..- -.- 2
Persons vaccinated .------- 8
Houses fumigated - 2
Cases investigated --- 18
Miles of territory covered ---40
An epidemic of varicella prevails at present, anid in iimany instances

this has been mistaken for variola, and so reported. These -suspicious
cases I have been investigating.

Vaccin(ttion at N-ew Orleans of em,qyratntsfw, tlo6 C(tnl#aa Zoine.

Surgeon Smith reports, December 31, that dutring the moonth of
December, 1904, vaccination certificates were issued to 3 emiigrants
aestined for the Canal Zone.

Disinfection of ves'8el at Ctolumnbia River Qtt(tranttint, Astoei'a, Oreg.
oJn account of tuberc?losis.

Assistant Surgeon Earle reports the disinfection of the French bark
Ville de fiillhouse, from Hamburg, on account of a death fronm tuber-
culosis which occurred on board en route a week before arrival. The
room occupied by the patient was thoroughly fumigated with sulphur
dioxide gas for twelve hours.

Yellowu /ever at Galveston oni %teainsAtp Iloratfo(fi'n1 Para.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Breath telegraphs as follows:
GALVESTON, TEX.. rJa.nuary7 3X, 1905.

Just learned steamship Horatio, which left Para December 14 via
Barbados, arriving at Galveston December 30, two cases yellow fever

4 2)7



January 13,1905

developed amiong crew 31st. Cases promptly transferred January 1
to John Sealy Hospital annex, isolated, screened, and kept under
guard; 5 passengers landed and gone to Round Rock, Tex.
January 6 he reports as follows:
Both cases are unmistakaboly yellow fever, but are doing nicely. I

would respectfully state that Doctor Tabor informed me that the 5
passengers from the steamer Horatio, who went to Roundrock, Tex.,
are closely watched, their temperatures being taken every day.

lTranactions on account ofyellow fever ait Laredo, 1ae.
Report from &Satn An!onio- Work of sanitary department during month of December, 1904.

Clerk of Sanitation Gallagher reports, December 31, as follows:

Month of December, 1904.
Premises inspected .....-....-........... ..... 6,994
Premises reinspected .-............-............... 3,324
Wells filled --------- --- 9
Cisterns filled - .----------------.....------ 5
Cesspools filled- .................13
Sewer connections-.................... 34
Houses fumigated ...........1........2....7..... ........ ... 57
Rooms fumigated -------------------------------------------------------- 127
Cellars fumigated ----------- 1
Wells fumigated ------ ---- -------------------- 2
Cisterns fumigated .... 3
Total visits nmade by inspectors .--------------........----- 10,318

INSPECTION SERVICE MEXICAN BORDER.

hnspection at Eagle Pass, Ter.

Acting As4istant Surgeon Hume reports as follows:

Week
ended
Dec. 31.

Persons inspected on trains 223
Persons held 0
Pullman cars fumigated-7

Bags of Pullman linen disinfected, 28; inspected on footbridge, 3,150.

fnspection at El Paso, Tex.

Acting As-sistant Surgeon Alexander reports as follows:
Week ended December 31, 1904: Inspection of Mexican Central pas-

sengei-s, 190: inspection of Mexican Central immigrants, 68; inspection
of Arab, 1; inspection special Pullman excursion, 12; disinfection of
soiled lineni imported for laundry, 397 pieces; disinfection of clothing,
blankets, etc., 37 pieces; vaccination of immigrant children, 7.

Inspection at Laredo, Tex.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Hamilton reports, January 1, as follows:
Week ended December 31, 1904: Number of passenger trains from

Mexico inspected, 14; persons on passenger trains from Mexico
inspected, 64; immigrants on passenger trains from Mexico inspected,

28



43; immigrants vaccinated upon entry, 21; Pullman coaches from
Mexico disinfected, 15; private coaches from Mexico disinfected, 1;
soiled Pullman linen from Mexico disinfected, number of pieces,
8,974.

Inspection at Nogales, Ariz.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Gustetter reports as follows:
Week ended December 31. 1904: Passengers inspected, 196; immi-

grants inspected, 56; deported, 1.

Statistical reports of States and cities of the United States, yearly and
monnthly.

CONNECTICUT-Stamnford.-Month of December, 1904. Estimiated
population, 18,000. Total number of deaths not reported. No deaths
from contagious diseases reported.
GEORGIA-- Colwubus.--Month of December, 1904. Estim-ated popu-

lation, 20,764-white, 12,244; colored, 8,520. Total number of deaths,
28-white, 8; colored, 20, including 4 from phthisis pulmonalis.
MASSACHUSETTS-NMeuwton.-Month of December, 1904. Estimated

population, 39,310. Total number of deaths, 33, including diphtheria
2, and 3 from phthisis pulmonalis.'
MICHIGAN.-Reports to the State board of health, Lansing, for the

week ended December 31, 1904, from 67 observers, indicate that
smallpox, dysentery, and inflammation of brain were more than
usually prevalent, and diarrhea, pleuritis, pneumonia, intermittent
fever, erysipelas, diphtheria, remittent fever, meningitis, whooping
cough, cholera morbus, and puerperal fever were less than usually
prevalent.
Whooping cough was reported present at 8, measles at 29, diphtheria

at 29, pneumonia at 43, enteric fever at 57, smallpox at 61, scarlet
fever at 66, and phthisis pulmonalis at 235 places.
MIssouRI-St. Louis.-Month of November, 1904. Estimated pop-

ulation, 685,000; white, 643,000; colored, 42,000. Total number of
deaths, 880-white, 785; colored, 95-including diphtheria 17, enteric
fever 17, scarlet fever 2, smallpox 8, and 131 from tuberculosis.
MONTANA-Helena.-Month of December, 1904. Estimated popula-

tion, 13,000. Total number of deaths not reported. One death from
diphtheria reported.
NEW HAMPSHIRE-FBanklin.-Month of Decenber, 1904. Esti-

mated population, 6,000. Total number of deaths, 4, including 1 from
tuberculosis.
NEW YORK-Saraitoga kSpring.'v.-Month of December, 19(4. Esti-

mated population, 12,119. Total number of deaths, 20, including 1
from tuberculosis.
OHIO.-Reports to the State board of health for the six wveeks ended

December 10, 1904, from 67 localities having an aggregate population

29 January 13, 190



January 18, 1905 30

of 1,333,070, show 59 deaths from diphtheria, 46 from enteric fever,
1 from measles, 7 from scarlet fever, and 2 from whooping cough.
PENNSYLVANIA-Dunmore.-Month of December, 1904. Estimated

population, 15,000. Total number of deaths, 12, including 2 from
tuberculosis.

Reports of im7migration at Baltimore.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER,
Baltimore, Md., December -, 1904.

Number of alien immigrants who arrived at this port during the wveek ended December 31,
1904; algo names of vessels and portsfrom which they came.

Number ofDate. Vessel. Where from. aliens.

Dec. 24 Weimar . .................... Bremen . ................. 1,268

Louis T. WREIS, Commissioner.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER,
Baltimore, Md., January -, 1905.

Number of alien immigrants who arrived at this port during the week ended January 7,
1905; also names of vessels And ports from which they came.

Date. Vessel. Where from. Number of

Jan. 2 Innocenta .......... Traponi, Italy . 1
3 Bodo ............. . .. Point Antonio............. 2
3 Salvatore Di Giorgio .................. .....do ................. 1
5 Koeln .................................. Bremen........... 767
5 Athenia .... .......... Glasgow ........................... 2

Total .............................7......................................... 773

LOuis T. WEIS, Commissioner.

Report of immigration at Key West.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION,
Key West, Fla., January 2, 1905.

Report of the arrivals of alien steerage passengers at Key Wrest during the week ended
December 81, 1904.

Datevalf Vessel. Where from. aliens.

Dec. 25 Gusse ........... Habana. 9
26 Martinique ................. . do........................ 8
27 Olivette .............. . do.......................... 34
29 Mascotte .............. . do.......................... 37
30 Gussie ............ . do ......................... 64
30 Martinique ................ . do.......................... 13
30 Fearless .......... Nassau.20
31 Olivette .......... Habana.83

Total ... ....... ........................................ 268

JULIUS Orro,
Immigrant Inspector in Charge.



31 January 13,1906

Report of irnmi.qration at New York.
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION,

IPort of New York, January 3, 1905.

Repovi of arrivals of alien steerage passengers at this port during the week ended December
31, 1904.

Date of Vessel.arrival.
v Where from. !Number ofWhere from. aliens.

Dec. 25 St. Louis .................. Southampton..................|.693
25 Patricia .................. Hamburg................. 2,409
25 Frankfurt .................. Bremen................. 1,496
27 Vaderland .................. Antwerp................. 868
27 Prinzess Irene .................. Genoa and Naples................. 658
27 Oscar II ........ Copenhagen, etc ................. 296
28 Patricia ................................ Hamburg..............................l 1
28 Mexico . Habana ........ ................. ......2
28 Trinidad . Hamilton, Bermuda...................i 1

29 Numidian .Glasgow.................. ........ 73
29 Citta di Torino . Naples and Genoa.................3.... 62

29 Panulonia .Fiume, etc ..................;......... 2,009
30 Main . Bremen ............................ 2,117
30 Slavonia . Fiume .........1.... ......I 1
31 Pretoria . Hamburg......... 2,311

31 Monterey .Habana, etc .......... . 5
31 Pannonia . Trieste ............. 1

Total. .. ..... 13,303

WM. WILLIAMS, Acting Commissioner.

Report of1fzti/twnAt Phdadel)phwA.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF IMlMIGRATION,
Philadelphia, Pa., January 3, 1905.

Number of alient steerage passengers at this port during the ?veek ended December 31, 1904;
also names of vessels and port.sfrom which they came.

Date of Vcssel. Where from. Number of
arrival, aliens.

Dec. 25 Buenos Ayrean ................... Glasgow ............................... 2
28 Crown Point ............ Loiidon............................ 2
28 Merion ....... Liverpool .......--------........ 689

Total ................. ...... .......................... 693

Jxo. J. S. RODGERS,
Commissioner of Immigration.



January 13, 1905 32

Inspection of inmmigrants.

MONTHLY.

Number Number
Place. Month. of immi- of imrni-

grants grantspassed. rejected.

Boston, Mass .......... December. 2,474 42
Buffalo, N.Y ........... . do --- 126 8
Duluth, Minn ................. do 153 0
El Paso,Tex ................ do 1,795 6
Galveston, Tex .............. . do 170 1
Iloilo, P. I ...... October.... 35 10
Jolo, P. I .......July....... .6 0

Do................................................ ............................ Octobe....... . 6

Do.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~...October.. 0 .....

Key West, Fla ......... December. 2 .
Naco, Ariz................................................ ..................10do .... 10,
New Orleans, La ......... .. do 122 2
NewportNews,Va ................................................... .....do 7 0
iagara Falls, N. Y........do.-.542 20

Norfolk, Va........................................ ................... .....do .... 20
Philadelphia, Pa .. .......do . 1, 742 47
Portland,Me .... .....do 1 0
Portland, Oreg .... .....do 4 0
Port Towsend, Wash .... .....do a15 9
San Diego, Cal............. .... do 49 0
Savannah, Ga .....................do 13 0
Sault Ste Marie, Mich ............... .....do 71 10
Tacoma, Wash ............. ..... do 79 4

a Three passed from last month; 433 aliens crews examined, 427 passed; 8 passed from last month.



January 13, 1905 34

Reportsfrom national qtarantine

UKrrED STATES:
Alexandria, Va ............ Dec. 31 ...... ..........

Beaufort, N. C do *.,.,,,.,,....

Biscayne Bay, Fla .......... Dec. 24 .......

Bocagrande, Fla.-
Punta Gorda ........ Dec. 31
Puntarasa ..... Jan. 7 ......------------.-. .-.-.--

Brunswick, Ga ......... Dec. 31

Cape Charles, Va ....... ....do U. S. S. Atlanta .......... Barbados ........

U. S. S. Abarenda ........ Dec. 28 Gibraltar.

U. S. S. Marietta. ...do Castries, St. Lucia.

U. S. S. Yankee Dec. 31 Guantanamo..
Jan. 7............................ ....................

CapeFear.N.C ............. Dec. 31.

Cedar Keys, Fla .......... Jan. 7..!..
Columbia River, Oreg..... Dec. 24 Br. ss. Ellericaa.Nv. So30Shimonoseki.

Cumberland Sound, Fla ... Dec. 31 .........................................................
Delaware Breakwater do ............................ ..........

quarantine, Lewes. Del.
Eastport,Me ............... Jan. 5 ........! ..............................

Eureka. Cal ....... Dec. 24 .

Dec. 31 ..........................................................
Grays Harbor. WNash ....... do ... .................... ... - .................
Gulf Quarantine. Ship Is- do... Br. bk. Austria ....... Dec. 26 Rio de Janeiro

land, Miss.
Ketchikal, Alaska ......... Dec. 24 . . . . ....................

Key West, Fla ..............Dec. 31 ........ .
Lo Angeles, al ........... alDec. 24 ...... , .. ......

Dec. 31 .---------------------- . ..
Newbern,N.C ............. Jan. 7..................
Nome, Alaska ......... Dec. 24 ----------------.----------------------------
Panama, Panama ...........D ec. 24 .....

Pascagoula, Miss . .......... Dec. 3 1 ..... ..................
Perth Amboy, N. ......... Dec. 31

Port Angeles, Wash ........ ....do. ............................ ....................

Portland .Ie.......... do ........................... ....-....................

Port Townsend. Wash Dec. 24 .!-------- ----

Dec 31 .... ....................

Reedy Isaiiand, Del ......... ....do ..-- .............

St. Georges Souind, Fla.-
East Pass ............ do

West Pas Dec. 24 ......................,.' .........1

>,,t. Johns Ri s Dec.F31 ...........!d...... .................... ........St.Johns River. FL ....... .1

San Diego, Cal ........ do ,....I. ..,.,,

San Fraticisco, Cal.......... Dec. 24 Br. ship Largiemore....... Dec. 22 Colera Buena.

Dec. 31 ............ ..............

San Pedro, Ca ............. Dec. 24 ..................................... ....................

IDec. 31 .. ...................
Santa Barbara. Cai. Dec. 24 ,.I.

Dec. 31.
Santa Rosa, Fia .........do..

-------------- ---------------t3ant Row,Fla
. ..d o .................................. .....................j

Savannah. Ga_...... do .........................................d.....................

Sitka. Alaska Dec. 17

South Atlantic Dec. 31

Blackbeard 1isand, Ga.

a Previously reported.

1
2
8

4
5
6
7

8
9

10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29
30s
31
32
33

34

85
36
37
38
39

.1



35 January 13,1905

and irapection stations.

and passen- Date of Remarks. VesselsTrament of vesisel, P eD- aeparf inspected

Z Destination. Tram18ofveag)se- depar- Remarks.anDetiaton Tetgers, adcargo. ture.an
z ~ ~ ~ ~ Ipassed.

1.. ,.................... I......... No transactions......... .. ..........
2.. No report ...... ..........

3...1 steamship spoken and.
ptassed.

4.. ....................,,,,,.i1vessel spoken and passed .

.......... ......... .. . Noreport.. ..........

.................... .............................. ........... . . .I.......4...
7 Hampton Roads.. Passed on medical officer's I......................... 5

certiticatte.
.... ......odo .....do ...................... ............................... ..........

.... ......odo .....do ................. ................ ...... ..........

.... ..... do .do .

... .................... - _...........................
1 )

8 - - - - ---------------- |- - . . . . . ..............Notransactions ..........
9........................ ..................... No report ... .... ..........

10 Portlad... Disifecte .Dec. 7 Smallpox patient to be 1
discharged niext week.
Glanduilar examina-
tion Ger. sx. Arabia,
from Hongkong.

11 . ............................. 3
12 . . . ..No transactions.

13 . 13
.i .................................................N... -o transactions........... !.
J.. . . .............................. .....do..................... ..........

15 ..d o ......
16 iGulfportisinfected..................... Dec. 29 Reletased by telegram 2

from Bureaui.
17 i- --- .. No transactions ..........-
19 NNo transacetions .

..20. . ............................ Norepor..
2 .................... ..........................................

No report................. ...........I:21 .................... .............................. ..........r....... ..................... . . . .

22.No ...........................23 !,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,. ..............................................3

.24 226 .... .... ..... ................... ....... ... .

28 . Glandijular examiniation, 13
It. sp. Warrior, from
Montevideo, It. bk.Casa-
bonn, from BuienosAires,
Br. ss. Robert Adamsoni,
from So-rabaya, and Ami.
s(hr. .Jeanie G. Ililsbuirv.
froinn Baracoa.

29 ............................................... ; No report.
30 .................................................. No transactions................'.

.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~do.................
i3---2------,- - . . . . .------------...... ..... ....2.....32..2,,,_,,,,,, _,_

33 San Frarncisco .... Partial fuigationi .........Dec. 24 1 vessel boiarded and11
passd: mnalarial dis-
ea-ise oni Am. ss. San Josie
from An(on.

..... ..................vd .............................. 10..........I vss boirded and l
paseed; 1 catse nmalaria
oni Ger. ss. Neko from
Hambuirg and Anm. ss.
City of Para from An-
con. Glanlidular exam-
intationi Am. ss. China
from Hongkong.

34.0.5 tranactions .34 ,................. ........... ................... ...... No tr n a ton .........

.. .: I.. . do...............

..... .......... No transactions...........
36 . ..... No report . ..

37...... ..........8
39 . .No transaetious .



Reports.from naional quarantine

Name of station.

UNITED STATEs-Continued.
Southbend, Wash ..........
Tampa Bay, Fla ...........
Washington, N. C..........

HAWAII:
Hilo .......................

Honolulu ..................

Kahului ...................

Kihei .....................
Koloa ......................

Lahaina .............
Mahukona ..................

PHILIPPINE ISLANDS:
50 Cebu .

Week
ended- Name of vessel.

Dec. 24 ...........................Dec. 31.
Jan. 7.

Dec. 10 -.-------------------........Dec. 17.
Dec. 10 U. S. a. t. Sheridan.

U. S. S. Petrel .............
U. S. a. t. Logan...........

Dec. 17 Am. ship Dirigo ..........

Dec. 24 Fr. Naval Cruiser Protet..

U.S.n.t.Solace...........
Dec. 17 1............................
Dec. 241.
Dec. 10..
....do -.-------Dec. 17
....do ...
Dec. 24 i...............
Dec. 10
Dec. 17

Nov. 12 CAm.C.a.c. sbate..

Date of
Port of departure.arrival.

, ...........
,....................
.......... .. . .

.......... .................................. ....................

Dec. 6 Manila...........

Dec. 9 San Diego ........
....do San Francisco ....

Dec. 13 Shanghai.........

Dec. 24 Papeete ..........

....do Saii Francisco ....

---.... --1----- ----- -
..........1------- ------------

..........-- --1 -^ - - - - ----- -----

.......... -- -- -

No.v--.-1- D-----------------.......... -- --

Nov. 10 Dtimagiiete........

Iloilo ...... do.. Am. ss. Gibsonl a..........vNov. 4 Manila .........

Nov. 19.:......Jolo .. . . . . .. . . . . . Nov. 4 .......... ...................

Manila . Nov. 12 Am. C. G. Mindoroa...... Oct. 28 Iloilo ..

Am. ss. Gibson .......... Nov. 9 .....do.

Br. ss. Rubi ............Nov. 10 Hongkonig a n d
Amoy.

Br. ss. Sunigkianig ........N'ov. 12 Hongkong.

Zamboanga ........ Nov. 12 ............................
PORTO Rico:
Ponce .. Dec. 24 Am. ss. Maracaibo........ Dec. 21 M1aracaibo.

Sp. ss. Montevidco. do....do.J Habana........|

January 13,1905 36

ii

40
41
42

48

44

45

46
47

48
49

51,

52
53

54

55



and inspection stations-Continued.

Destination,

....................

Honolulu.........

.....do
,....do . .................do ... ... ...

..... .... .. ..

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................

Cebu .............

Iloilo .............

Puerta Princesa .

Manila ...........

....do ............

Cebui .............

New York .......

Genoa .......| .

~~~~~~Vessels
Treatment of vessel, passen- inspected

gers, and cargo. aeprn Remarks and
~~~~~~passed.

............... No tranisactions ......................
. .......... .......... ......... ......... .......... ...........

. ............. .......... transactions .....................

.--------....,,......................... . . ......... .. .. .. .

on... ....... -----No

on medical officer's Dec. 6 ............................. 5
certificate.

......do .Dec. 9 .... .........
.do.....do

Held .Crew sent to quarantine 9

for 7 days. Ballast to
be discharged at sea.

Passed on medical officer's Dec. 24 ...... ............... ...... 4
certificate.

.do......do... - ..............---........

.............................. .......... No transactions.*,,,,,,,,............................ ....... do.

.............................. .......... No report .................

............................... No transactions......

. . .:::!.i.. .1 1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,1,,,,,,,,, --------- -------- --> - --....No transaction
.... ..........,,,,, , ,,,,,l..do....

.............................. .......... .....do..................... .... do......

Disinfected and held
.................. 8 cases smallpox. Re-. 32

moved to hospital.
Clothing disinfected. 8
unprotected persons
vaccinated. 52 bancas
inspected and passed.
9 steerage passengers on

IBr. S. S. Kaifong from
Hongkong vaccinated.
2 cases malaria on Am.
C.G.C.Marinduque
from Carcar.

Held in quarantine......... Nov. 6C 1 case smallpox on ar- 33

rival. Vessel ordered
to proceed to Manila in
qquarantine.......................................... ................... . .................................... ............... No transactions

Disinfected....... No new case of smtllpox 64
having developed, per-
sonnel were released.

Held in quarantine 1 case of smallpox on..

board oni arrival at
Iloilo. Case removed
at Iloilo. Personnel
disinfected and vessel
allowed to proceed to
Maanila. All held un-
der observation except
3 cabin pa.ssengers re-

Ileased provisionlally.
Held for disinfection of Nov. 10 71 crew, 14 second class .........
crew and steerage pas- and 76 steerage passen-
sengers. ers bathed and effects

isinfected. Personnel
inispected.

.....do .Nov. 12 62 crew and 67 steerage

passengers bathed and
effects anid baggage dis-
infected. Personnel in-
spected.

2 vessels fumigated to de-
stroy vermin.

Crew, members of crew,
and steerage passengers
in 35 vessels vaccinated.

............ ...... No report .................. ..........

Held in quarantine ........ Dec. 21 3 passengers for Ponce, 1

fromCuranao,immunes,
allowed to disembark.

....do .do... Tookpassengers and etrgo
in quaraiitine underguard.

.I

42

49

50

51

52

37 January 13, 1905

4

44
42
42

42

I

I

N,

e..... .do ......

1

5



January 8,1905 38

Reports from nainal quarantine

Name of station. Week Name of vessel. Dateof Port of departureended- arrival.

PORTO Rico-Continued.
56 San Juan ...................Dec. 24 U. .. s. Dextere.. .......... Dec.17Charleston.

Sp. ss. Montevideo........ Dec. 22 Habana.8ubports
57 Aguadilla ....................o............................... ............ ....................

68 Arecibo....... .... . do ............................... .......... ....................

59 Arroyo ....... .... . do ............................... .......... ....................ffO Fajard.do ... ............................ .......... ....................

61 Humacao .................... .............................d.. .......... ....................

62 Mayaguez....... .... . do . .................. .......... ....................

Reports from Sate and

S
j Name of station. Week Name of vessel. Date of P of departure.

1 Baltimore,Md............ Jan. 7 ..............................
21 Banor,Me ............... . do-. ....... .....
8 Boston, . ...do ......................................... ....................

4 Charleston 8.C .............. Dec. 31 .... ......... ....................

5 Elizabeth Aliver,Va.......... Jan. 7.... .......... ....................

S Galveston, Tex. ............ ....do ............................... .......... ....................

7 Gardiner, Oreg .............. Dec. 31 ............................ .......... ....................

8 Marcushook, Pa ............. Jan. 7 ............................ .......... ....................

9 Mobile Bay, Ala ............. ....do ............................... .......... ....................

10 New Bedford, Mass .......... ....do ............................... .......... ....................

11 New Orleans,La ............. ....do ............................... .......... ....................

12 Newport News, Va ........... ....do...
13 Newport, R. I............. ....do ............................... .......... ..... .........

14 New York, N. Y.............. ....do ............................ ...... .................
15 Pa Cavallo, Tex ............ ....do ............................... .......... ....................

16 Port Royal, S. C .............. ....do ............................... .......... ....................

17 Providence, R. I ............. Dec. 31 .. ........ . ....................
18 Quintana, Tex.............. Jan. 7 ............................ ....................

19 Sabine Pass, Tex ............. ....do ............................... .......... ....................

20 St. Helena Entrance, S. C........do -.... .. .......... ....................



and inapetion 8kaiont-ontinued.

San Juan ...... Passed on medical officers

certificate.
Barcelona .... Held....

Dec. 18 ............................
Dec. 22 ............................

No transactions...........
......do.

......do ................

No report .................

o. tr.ansa.cti s.............

mutictpat quarantine 8tation8.

DeIstinaton. Treatment of vessel, passen-. deat f Remarks se~~Destination. gers, and cargo. duepa-eas and
z~~~~~~~~~~tr.passed.

I .. .... ..............................j............ No report .... ... ..........
2 ................. .. ............. ................. ..... I..... ...do........... . . . .. . . . .8 .-------.---..-............... -....... . . . . . . . . .. . . do........... . . . .. . . . . .

4 .................. ....................... : No transactions.....
5 ............................ .......... No................ Noreport..........

6.......do..................... ..........

7 . ............. ...... - - - -: - - - - - - - - - - - - o................. .... ........d---------

8 ... , , .. . do..................... ....

------ -- ----1-- - -- --- --------- -- ----- ---- -do...........-.-.-.-.-.--
10 .................... ................. .............I.......... .....do ....... .. . .. .. . ..........

11''"-!---.......... ......... .................... ......... ........ .....do......... ..... ............................................... ........................................................ ............... ............................. .....

13 8.. *........... ..... .....do. ..........
149 . . . do.............., ..........

10.................... ............... I..... . do....... ..........

16 . ...... .......... .. .....do. ..........
172 . . .d... .......... .N transactions ..........

18 I................... ...... .............. .......... ........ No report ............. ...... ..........

19 . . . do . ..........

14 | - | ......do...........

39 January 18, 190

66

67
58
69
60
61
62

2

...........

..........

..........

..........

..........i

..........

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................



January 13, 1905 40

Smallpox in the United States as reported to the Surgeon-General, Public Health and
Marine-Hospital Serce, December 31, 1904, to January 13, 1905.

For reports received from June 25 to December 30, 1904, see PUBLIC HEALTH REroPRs for December
30, 1904.

[NOTE.-In accordance with custom, the tables of epidemic diseases are terminated semiannually
and new tables begun.]

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Colorado:
Larimer County ...............Nov. 1-30 . ....

Total for State ............... ......7..........

Total for State, same period, .. ... ... ...............
1904.

District of Columbia:
Washington ....... Dec. 18-31 ...... 2.

Total for District .... ......2.21
Total for District, same pe- . -- -- ..........

riod, 1904. I
Florida:

Jacksonville ........... Dec. 18-24. 1 .

Total for State .... ................... 1.........

Total for State, same period. ................... 8..........
1904.

[llinois.
Chicago Dec. 25-31 ....... 11 3
Danville ........... Dec. 18-31 ....... 2 1

Total for State .......... ............. 13 4

Total for State, same period, . .-...-.------- 7.........
1904.

Louisiana:
New Orleans ........... Dec. 18-31 15 ......... Foui imported.
Total for State .................................. 15..

Total for State, same period,. .. ......
1904. -

Maine:
Madawaska Region ............ Dec. 1-31 ........ 2......2

Total for State .............. ................... 2.........

Total for State, same period. ................... 12 .----.---
1904.

Minnesota:
Aitkin County .............. Dec. 20-26 ....... 9........
Crow Wing County ............ Dec. 27-Jan. 2 ............1 .
Hennepin County ............. Dec. 20-26 ....... 1..........
Houston County ...... Dec. 27-Jan. 2 ... 9.
McLeod County........... Dec. 27-Jan. 2 ... 2.
Meeker County ................ Dec. 13-Jan 2 4-.-.-Morrison County ............ Dec. 20-Jan.2 . ........

Ottertail County ............ Dec. 13-26........ 6-IRamsey County. .......... Dec.... 27-Jan. 2.. 2
Rice County ................... Dec. 13-Jan 2 18..........
St. Louis County ........... Dec. 27-Jan. 2 . 1 .
Stearns Couinty ........... Dec. 20-Jan. 2 ... f3 .
Todd County.......... Dec. 20 26. 1.
Wadena Couinty ...... Dec. 27-Jan. 2 .......1 .I
Waseca County . Dec. 27-Jani. 2 4..
Wilkin County ................. Dec. 13-19 ....... 1...........
Total for State ................................... 65.....
Total for State, same period, . 81.

1904.
Missouri:

St. Louis .............. Dec. 18-31 40 5

Total for State .............- .-------.... 40. 5

Total for State, same period, .1.................. .

1904.
New Jersey:

Camden ........... Jan. 1-7 ...... 1..1.

Total for State. ..........1 ......... I

Total for State, same period ................... 7........|
1904.



Place.

41

Smallpo.r in the tnite(d States, etc.-Continued.

Date. Cases. Deaths.

New York:
New York . ..... Dec. 18-24

Total for State ............ . .

January 13,1905

Remarks.

.. 1 !. .

.,1 ........

Total for State, same period. 13 .--.
1904.

North Carolinat:
Wilningtoln .................... Dec.ol........... 1...1

Total for State ..........................1......... ......1.

Total for State, same period, ....
1904.

Ohio:
Allen Couniity ................ iJuily 2-Dee. 10.... 19..........
Athens County ............... JulI> 2-Dec. 10 .... 1.
Auglaize County.. July 2-Dec. 10.... 1
Belmont Counity ...... July 2-Dec. 10.... ) ..

Champtaigni Couinty ...... July 2-Dec. 10.... 3.
Columbiania Couinty ............ Nov. 5-De.. 10.............2 .
Coshocton Couinty ............. July 2-Dec. 10.... 1
Crawford County .............. July 2-Dec. 10 .... 2.
Cuyahoga Couniity ............. -July 2-Dec. 10... 1 1
Darke County ............. Juily 2-Dec. 10 3... ----------Erie County .................... July 2-Dee. 10... 3 ....
Fairfield County ................ Juily 2-Dee. 10... 1.
Franklin Counity ............... Juily 2-Dee. 10... 15 .

Greene County ................. July 2-Dee. 10... 4 .!
Guernsey County ......... ..... July 2-Dec. 10 ... 32 .........
Hamilton County . ............Dec. 24-30 .1.----
Lawreniee Couinty .............. July 2-Dec. 10 ..........

Logan Couinty ................ Juily 2-Dec. 10... 49 .
Lorain County .......... July 2-Dec. 10... 1 ..........
Lucas County ......... Nov. 5-Dee. 10... 24.
Mahoning County ......... Juily 2-)ec. 10 2 1
leigs County ......... Juily 2-Dec. 10... 4.
Mliami County ................. July 2-Dec. 10... 10 .
Montgomery Couniity .---------- July 2-Dec. 10... 1 .
Muskigum Couinty..............J'uly 2-Dec. 10 ... .......
Noble Couinty ................ Juily 2-Dec. 10... 103 .

Perry County ................ Juily 2-Dec. 10... 15.
Pickaway County .............. Juily 2-Dec. 10... 1.Pike County ................ July 2-Dee. 10... 1 .

Ross County ................ July'2-Dec. 10... 110.
Scioto County ................... July 2-Dec. 10... ... .......

Stark Couniity ...............N....ov. 5-Dec. 10... 1 .
Summit County ................ Jtily 2-Dee. 10... 1 .

Trumbuill County .............. July 2-Dec. 10... 1
Tuscarawas Couinty............. July 2-Dec. 10... 2.
Washington Couniity.... July 2-Dec. 10... 1.
Wood County ................ July 2-Dee. 10... 6 .

Total for Statte ..........44 2......... 43 2

Total for State, same period, .I ......... 24.
1904.

Peninsylvania:
Johnstown ...................... Dec. 1'-24 ....... 1......1.

Total for State .---------------.,................. 1

Total for State, same period, ....... ............ 197 43
1904.

South Carolina:
Charleston ........... Dec. 11-17 ....... 2.........
(leorgetown ............. Dec. 25-31 ........ 4.......

Total for State ...........i............... ;

Total for State, same perio(d, ........ 1.
1904.1

Tennessee:
Memphis ........... Dec. 25-31.
Nashville ............. Dec. 1S-Jan. 7

Total for State .. .

Total for State. same period, !...................
1904.

3 ..... 2.2 cases imported.
18 .........

21 .........

3..



January 13,1905 42

Smallpox in tlhe United States, etc.-Continued.

Wisc

Place. Date. Cases.

uonsin:dilwaukee .................... Dec. 18-31 ... 38

Total for State . . 38

Total for State, same period .................... 12
1904.

Grand total ......................................I 648

Grand total,same period,1904.... ...... 466

Deaths. Remarks.

..........

..........

..........

11

43

Yellow,ferer in the Un7dited States, as reported to the Surgeon-General, Public Ihealth and
.iTrine-Hospital Serriee, Jantuary 7 to 13, 1905.

Place. Date. Cases. Deathis. Remarks.

Texas:
Galveston ..................... Dec. 31 ...... 2 .......... From ss. Horatio from Para

via Barados.

There having been 11o case of plague in the United States reported
since Marchl, 1904, the sunminary formerly published is ilow omitted.

V4'eekly mortality table, cities of the United States.

(ities.
c

Altoona, Pa ............. Dec. 31

Do .................Jani, 7

Baltimore, Mld ........... Dec. 31

Do.------------ Jan. 7

Binghamton, N. Y do

Boston, Mass .......... 31

Do .......... 7

Brockton, Mass .......... De. 31
Cambridge, Mass .........o....ao
Camden,N.J .............-.do...'
Camden, S. C . ........... do

Chelsea, Mass ............ Ido
Chicago, Ill .. do

Chicopee, Mass do

Cincinnati, Ohio ......... Dec. 30

Cleveland, Ohio.do

Clinton, Mass ............ Dec. 31

Do ............ Jani. 7

Covington, Ky ........... Dec. 31
Do Jan. 7

Danville, Ill Dec. 24

Do .. Dec. 31
Dayton, Ohio.do

Do.aln. 7

Detroit, ich .Dec. 31
Dunkirk, N.Y d do-

Elmira,N. Y .do...

Everett, Mass .do

Fall River, Mass .do...

Do Jani. 7
Haverhill, Mass Dec. 31

Do .Jai. 7
Homestead, Pa Jan. 1

Hydepark, Mass Dec. 31
Jacksonville, Fla do

Jersey City, N. J Dec. 18

Do .Dec. 25
Do. Jan. I

Johnstown, Pa. Dec. 31
Lancaster, Pa.do

Lawrence, Mass.do

Lexington, Ky.do

:38, 973
38,973

508,957
508,957
38,647

560,892
560,892
40, 063
91,886
75,935
2,441

34,072
1,698,575

19,167
325,902
381,766
13,667
13,667
42,938
42,938
16,354
16,354
85,333
85,333
285,704
11,616
35,672
24,336
104,863
104,863
37, 175
37,175
12,554
13, 244
28,429
206,433
206,433
206,433
3,5,936
41,459
62,559
26,369

Deaths from-

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

90 0.. 0..

_,~~~~.,,e c :

1820 26 .... .... ....... 3 2 3120 21.............5 1

11 2-- - 3

192 .... ..... ....2........I ....
169 191G 9... ....

2,20 27 ... --- - - .... 1 3....
11 2 ... ........

5.I--32 1281 1 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 1..
3 1. .... - - --- -- ....

19 3 .- ....

654 68 3 15 2 15 5
14 51 . 2 ....l115 174 -.... -. -a ..- 1

137 i7 1 2'..
... ..... . . .

21i 3.1 ...

1. .. . ....'-- - 1---1-- 1.1-.-.1
31 4i......::::. ..

25 5 .'... ....... -. -1-... 1.

106 ... .... .... .... 5 ....

6 .... .... .... .

8 .....

........

2....

11 1 .... 1. . 1.

20 4 ... ... .. . ... ... .... I....-
8. 1 .......... ........ 111.. 5
112 15 .......

17. .1 1

.4. .....

252.I *l ---l142 2
. ....

.... .... ....14 2 .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .........

to
0 -
-sI
"beo =1
0

c;

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....
,....,....
,....
,....4

....
,....
....



43 January 13,1906

Weekly mortality table, cities of the United State8--Continued.

Cities.

Los Angeles, Cal......Dec. 24
Do...........Dec. 31

Louisville, Ky.......Dec. 29
Lowell, Mass........Dec. 31

Do . Jan. 7
Lynn,MasDec. 31
McKeesport, Pa....Dec. 24Do......... Dec. 31
Malden,Mass.........
Manchester, N. H..... ..d.
Marlboro, Mass...... . .....do..
Medford, Mass .........do..

Do...........Jan. 7'
Melrose, Mass .......Dec. 31
Memphis, Tenn.... do..
Milwaukee, Wis .....1.do ..
Mobile, Ala............ Jan. 7
Mount Vernon, N. Y....Dec. 31

Do........... Jan. 7'
Nashville, Tenn.......Dec. 311
New Bedford, Mass.... ..d

Do ...........Jan. 7
Newburyport, Mass.....Dec. 31
New Orleans, La...... ..do..
Newton,Mass ..........d..I

Do ...........Jan. 7
New York, N. Y.......Dec. 31
Niagar Falls, N. Y........do..
Noritwn, Pa. ...do..
North Adams, Mass..... ... .do..Do ...........Jan. 7
Northampton, Mass.....iDec. 31'
Oneonta, N. Y.............do . . .

Philadelphia, Pa......do..
Do............Jan. 7j

Plainfield, N. J ...... Dec. 31
Portland, Me...........do..
Providence, R. I ...... do..Do............IJan. 7f
Quincy, Mass. Dec'. 31
Reading, Pa. ....o
San Francisco, Cal.....Dec. 24

Do ...........IJan. 1
Shreveport, La.. Dec. 31
Sioux Falls, S.DakV"'. .....do ...

Somerville, Mass...... ..do ...
Do ...........Jan. 7'

South Bend, Ind. .Dec. 311
Steelton, Pa . . do...-

Do............Jan. 71
Tacoma, Wash .......Dec. 24

Do ...........Jan. 1
Taunton, Mass....... Dec. 31
Titusville, Pa.............do..

Do ...........Jan. 7
Toledo, Ohio ........ Dec. 31
Trenton, N. J . ..........do ...

Do ...........Jan. 7
Waltham, Mass.......Dec. 31

Do ...........Jan. 7
Washington, D. C..... Dec. 31
Weymouth, Mass .........do..

Do ....... Jan. 7
Wichita, Kans........Dec. 31
Wilmington, Del ...... ..do...

Do.. . Jan. 7
Winona, Miiin'n-.'. Dec. 24
Worcester, Mass.......Dec. 31
Zanesvifle, Ohio.......Dec. 3

Do ...........Dec. 10
Do ...........Dec. 17
Do ...........Dec. 24
Do ...........Dec. 31

2 ~~~~~Deatbls fa

204,731 88 18 ..

94,969 29 ...

56,987 250 5.... ....

13,609 68 1...: ....

18,244 17 12
18,244 7.
102,320 5311.... ... ......

256,971 845 11....j..........
138,4609 13 2....'.... ....,.....

218,244 8' . .. .... ....

218,228 5 1 .. ......

80,865 40 ..5 :.............
63,4420 23 41........

2857,150 4 183 24' ...........

38,43720 1,43 2~.. ...i........
22,265; 10 ..1 .... ....K.........24,200 8 <.1..........

24,200
18,643 6 1 ..

73,147 5... ...

1,93,697 497.. 40 ....

1 2,293697 47164'15,369 6 L~...::............50,145 31 ..1 .... .... ....

1293,899 2764..............
78,396 25 .... .

342,782 a 13-0 16 .
342,782' 176 22 ..... .....

16,013 4 2:..I.. -110,266 3..... ... ..

61,643 20 3....'..
61,643 21 1
35,999 19 4
12,068 21 ....I::... ....

12,068 21 ..... ...

37,714 12 22' j .......
37,714 11 1 ..... ...

31,036 ' 12
8,244 2
8,244 2 ... . ..... .. .

131,822 42 1 ... .. ....

73,307 ... ....

73,307.I
23,481 9... ....

23,4811 5..... .... ....

278,7181 1'22 19 ... ..

11,324' 5j 1 .. .... ...

11,3241 1
....

24,671! 8!1 ....

76,508 ' 20 2
76,508 29 4 ..

1974 5....... .. ... ...

23, .381 4 1 .. ....

23,5381 8 1:::: .. ..

23,538 7... .. ....

23,538 12 .......... ....:..
23,538 .. . .. .. .. ..

5
~~~~~~~a1 death from leprosy.

lom-

i
I

11
I

..i

..i

..i

...

...

...

...

..i

I

..i

L) ... . .

.. . ...

....a....~

7 1645
2.

1... ......1...
2..... 1...

.1'2 2

3 2 isKFl1

2

1~

.I....

1..

. .. ....

.i

.i

011

41

-c

9
4



FOREIGN AND INSUIJAR.

AFRICA.

Reportfrom Cape Col44y-E.avninationfor plague-Infected rodents-
Infectious disea,e.s.

COLONIAL SECRETARY'S OFFICE,
Cape Town, Cape of Good Hope, NVovember 28, 1904.

The following report by the medical officer of health for the colony
on the state of the outbreak of bubonic plague in the Cape Colony for
the week ended November 26, 1904, is published for general informa-
tion.

NOEL JANISCH,
Under Colonial SVecretary.

Port Elizabeth.-No cases of plague were discovered during the week. At the plague
hospital 1 native male died; 4 cases remain under treatment. One hundred and
forty-three rats (6 found dead) and 64 mice (15 found dead) were bacteriologically
examined du-ring the week, of which 1 rat and 7 inice proved to be plague-infected.

East London.-Plague-infected rodents continued to be found in the town during
the week.

CAPE TOWN.

Iliarbor-board area and shipping in harbor.-Five hundred anid fifty-two rodent
were examined; no plague infection was discovered.
Cape Town municipal area.-Four hundred and ninety-seven rodents were exam-

ined bv the medical officer of health for the city; no plague infection was discovered.
Other districts.-No plague infection in man or auimals was discovered.

A. JoHN G(REGORY,
MlIedical OJficer of IHealth for the Colony.

Return of cases of infectious disease in the Cape Dihision during the week ended Novem-
ber 26, 1904.

Loctl auithority.

Cape Town ........
Woodstock.........
Rondebosch .......
Claremont .........
Wynberg ..........
Simons Town ......
Cape divisional
Council ........

Total ......

Scarle Dihtheia. Enteric IErsplsScarlet fever. heri.(typhoid)fvr Erysipelas. Tubercuilosis.

Euro- Col- Euro- Col- Euro- Col- Euro- Col- Euro- Col-
pean. ored. pean. ored. pean. ored. pean. ored. pean. ored.

2 1. ......... . ...... *........ ...... 55
.. ........ . .. .. ........-1--

: ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~........,........
1 .--.1 .... .1 1...

........

_21 1_ __ l_

From the following local authorities no returns have been received:
Green and Sea Point, Maitland, Mowbray, and Kalk Bay municipal-
ities, and Glen Lily, Fairfield, and Parow Village management board.

A. JOHN GREGORY,
Jfedical Ogcer ofHealth for the Colony.

44



Reportfrom Loucre9oo arque.-Sw6picious s dcknesR at fagude extinct.

American Consul Hollis reports, November 21, as follows:
SIR: I have to-day received a letter from the secretary-general of the

province of Mozambique, in which he informs me that the suspicious
sickness at Magude, which was thought to be the plague, has been
entirely stamped out.

ARABIA.

Reportfrom Aden-Plague.
Consul Masterson forwards the following through the Assistant

Secretary of State, under date of December 30:
Report of plague cases and deaths at Adenfor the week ended December 9, 1904.

Indigenous.

Cases. Deaths.

Crater .........16 15
Hedjuff plague hospital ...................................................7..........
Shaih Oth man .............................................................. 1

Total ................................................................2 3 16

AUTSTRIA-HUNGARY.

Reportfron Filume-Inspection of emigrant.x.

Acting Consular Agent La Guardia reports as follows:
Steamship Ca½7pathika sailed December 23 for New York; embarked

1,729 steerage passengers: rejected at final examination 18; 1,300
pieces of baggage inspected and labeled; 28 pieces of baggage (feathers
and bedding) disinfected.

BRAZIT,.

Reports froi BaAia-1ortuary statistics-Plaque and snmallpox.
Consul Furniss reports, Decemiiber 5, 1904, as follows:
During the week ended December 3, 1904, there were interred in

the Bahia cemeteries 73 bodies.
The causes given for interment were the following: Alcoholism, 1;

arterio-sclerosis, 3; asphyxia, 2; beriberi, 1; bronchitis, 1; cerebral
congestion, 4; cirrhosis of liver, 2; diabetes, 1; diarrhoea and dysen-
tery, 5; gangrene, 1; hepatitis, 3; intestinal parasites, 1; lyiDphan-
gitis, 1; mialarial fevers, 3; meningitis, 3; iiephritis, 1; organic diseases
of heart, 5; plague (veriiied), 1; plague (suspect), 1; pulmnonary tuber-
culosis, 8; senile debility, 3; septicemnia, 1; still born, 5; syncope, 3;
syphilis, 2; tetanus neonatorum, 3; umbilical henmorrhage, 1; wlhooping
cough, 1; other causes, 5.
During the samiie period there were reported 14 cases of smuallpox

with no deaths.
During the week ended December 10, 1904, there were interred 67

bodies.
Causes: Aneurism, 1; arterio-sclerosis, 3; asthma, 1; beriberi, 2;

bronchitis, 1; cerebral congestion, 1; cirrhosis of liver, 1; death by

45 January 13, 1906



January 13, 1905

violence, 1; diarrhea and dysentery, 5; intestinal obstruction, 1; intes-
tinal parasites, 2; leprosy, I; malarial fevers, 8; mieningitis, 1; nephri-
tis, 1; organic diseases of heart, 4; plague, 2; pneumonia, 1; puerperal
fever, 2; pulmonary tuberculosis, 8; other tuberculosis, 1; senile
debility, 3; septicsemia, 1; smallpox, 1; stillborn, 4; syphilis, 1; tetanus
neonatorum, 3; other causes, d;.
During the same period there were reported 13 cases of smallpox

and 1 death.

Reportfrom Rio de Janeiro-Inspeetion qf ves8els-Sanitary informna-
tion froin the Argentine Republic-Mortuary statisticV-- Ilague,
sinallpoxr, and yellow fever.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Stewart reports Decemiber 15, as follows:
During the week ended the 10th instant the following vessels leaving

here for United States ports were inspected, and receivred bills of health
from this office. On the 5th instant the British steamship Basvta, for
Baltimore, with a cargo of manganese ore, no passengers, and with no
change in the personnel of the crew while in this port; on the same
date the British steamship Biriningham, for New Orleans, via Barba-
dos, with a cargo of coffee, no passengers, and with nio change in the
crew personnel while in port. This vessel sailed from here to New
Orleans, via Santos, which is an exception to the general route t-aken
by vessels leaving here for United States ports. On the 7th instant
the British steamship 'aiuoens, for New York, with a cargo of coffee,
no passengers, and no change in the crew personinel while here. No
other vessels left foir the Uniited States during the period under con-
sideration.

ASanmitary info,rrmation from the Argentine Riepublic.
A dispatch of date of the lth instant, from Buenos Ayres, says that

up to that date there had been 20 deaths caused by bubonic plague in
the districts of Cachaqui and Salta, Argentina. A dispatch of date of
the 12th instant says that the sanitary condition of Santiago de Chile is
at this time much imploved.

Dispatches of date of the 11th and 12th instants show much excite-
ment over the reported cure of 2 cases of pulmonary tuiberculosis by
the use of Behring's diphtheria antitoxin. Following is a translation
of the dispatch of the 11th instant:
There is published here to-day a statement of the marvelous cure of a case of phthisis

pulmonalis, which was in the last stages of the disease. The cure was obtained by
means of an injection of 1,000 units of Behring's serum, used in this case as a means
of protection against diphtheria, to which the consumnptive patient had been exposed.
The results were truly wonderful. In a very short period the patient gained in weight
from 46 to 75 kilograms. Bacteriological examination of the sputum from the case
showed the disappearance of the Koch bacilli, and apparently complete cicatrization
of the affected lung areas has taken place.
The physicians of this city show themselves very much interested in this case and

the results, and are endeavoring to verify the qualities attributed to diphtheria anti-
toxin as a cure for consumption.
The ieport of the 12th instant is as follows:
The daily papers report a second cure of a case of phthisis pulmonalis by the use

of diphtheria antitoxin. The case was that of a young girl 22 years old, who was
restored to apparently good health by two single injections of the Behring's serum,
which is, as everyone knows, a remedy used against diphtheria.

46



No bulnkcjplaque in the city qf Be/emn (Para).
A dispatch of date of the 6th instant states that at that date there

were no cases of bubonic plague in that city. It is the capital of the
State of the same name.

Moartuztry repart of NictIieroy, State of Ro de Javei2ro, mn-onth of
October, 1-904.

During the imon-th of October, 1.904, there were in all in Nictheroy
173 deaths, divided as follows: Bubonic plague, 9; variola, 47; grippe,
2; enteric fever, 1; dysentery, 1; erysipelas, 1; malarial fever, 3;
tuberculosis, 24; syphilis, 1; cancer, 2; diabetes, 1; diseases of the
nervous system, 7: of the circulator'y svstem, 9: of the respiratory
system, 14; of the digestive system, 23; accidents during the puerperal
state, 2; of congeniital debility, 9; of senile debility, 1; from violent
deaths, 2; and from diseases badly defined, 1.
Of those who died 90 were iiales, 167 were natives, and 6 were

foreigners.

-iJIkyrtuary report qfRiode Janeiro, week- ended December 11, 1904.

During the week ended the llth instant, there were in all 351 deaths,
of which number none was caused by yellow fever, although there was
1 new case of this disease. Plague was the cause of 12 deaths, with 40
new cases, and at the end of the week there were 98 cases of plague in
Paulo Candido Hospital. Variola caused 65 deaths, with 153 new
cases, and at the end of the week there were 196 cases in Sao Sebastiao
Hospital. The deaths from vaiiola were, 35 in hospital and the
renmainder in 9 of the 13 districts into which this city is divided. Five
of the deaths from plague occuired in 4 of the eity districts, and the
remainder in the plague hospital.
There were no deaths from scarlet fever or enter ic fever. Measles

caused 1 death; whooping cough, 1; diphtheria, 1; grippe, 6; dysen-
tery, 1; beriberi, 2; leprosy, 1; erysipelas, 2; malarial fevers, 8; tuber-
culosis, 45-pulmonary v-arietvy, 44; syphilis, 1; cancer, 7: other gen-
eral diseases, 5; deseases of the nervous system, 35; diseases of the
respiratory systemii, 39; of the circulatorv system, 44L; of the digestive
system, 29; of the urinary system, 12; puerperal septictemia, 1; con-
genital debility, 1; senile debility, 1; violent deaths, suicides not
included, 3; suicides, 2; and diseases badly defined, 2.
By ages the deatlhs were as follows: Less than 1 year old, 61; more

than 1 and up to 5 years, 49; 5 to 10, 16; 10 to 20, 23; 20 to 30, 58; 30
to 40, 36; 40 to 50, 37; 50 to 60, 38; more than 60 years old, 31, and
2 whose ages were unknown. Males, 212; natives, 292; foreigners, 59.
The daily average number of deaths for the week was 50.14, in com-

parison with 48 during the previous week, and with 52.43 for the cor-
responding week of 1903. The coefficient of deaths per 1,000 of the
population, estimated at 850,000, is 21.59.
The highest range of the thermometer was on the 6th instant, 32.5c C.,

and the lowest on the 10th instant, 20.60 C., with a daily average of
23.890 C.
The total rainfall for the week was 42.81 mm., with a daily average

rainfall of 6.11 mm.
The citv remains under military law, and no serious attempt has yet

47 January 13, 1906



January 13, 1905

been made to enforce the compulsory vaccination ordinance. The
original proclamation of martial law was made for one month from
date of issue, and will be extended to-dav for an additional thirty
days.

CANAL. ZONE.

ANo deathtx aowng emnp1qyea,? of Canal cornmiA.sion dwring month of
Decenbder, 1904.

SIR: 1 have the honor to advise you that by telegraim just received
from Maj. Gen. George W. Davis, U. S. Army, governor of the Canal
Zone, Isthmus of Pananma., we are advised that there have been no
deaths among the employees of this Commission on the Canal Zone,
during the past month of December.

Yours, respectfully, J. G. WALKER,
Ghai')rmnanl of comn2z22i.s.ion..

The SURGEON-GENERAL,
Pbtiec Ikealth and ifarime-Ifopiytal Servmce.

CHINA.

Report from?oHIOngong-Engr(inte reconinndefr rejection).
Passed Assistant Surgeon White reports. Decenmber 1, as follows:
Number of emigrants for steanmship JIonqolia recommended, Novem-

ber 19, 1904, for rejection: For Honolulu, 4; for San Francisco, 52.
Per steamship America Jlar-u, November 29, 1904: For San Francisco,
1. Per steamship China, December 3, 1904: For Honolulu, 12; for
San Francisco, 58.

Report.s- from Shanghai-1f.pection q?f xeesel.s-Diph t clwra,.scarlet
ferer, and tutberc?7dos -Smnallpox.z and i'acenation.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Ransom reports, December 1, as follows:
During the week ended November 19, 1904, 2 supplemental bills of

health were issued and there were inspected 2 vessels (steamers), 164
crew, and 2 cabin passengers. One case of elevatted teniperature on
the steamship Pera, bound to Manila, was noted on bill of health.
Manifests were viseed for 7,386 pieces of freight.
The report of the municipal health officer shows for the week among

the foreigni population, smallpox, 2 cases; eniteric fever, 3; diphtheria,
2; scarlet fev-er, 2; tuberculosis, 1; among the natives, smallpox, 27
deaths, and tuiberculosis, 34 deaths. The total reported mortality was
2 foreigners and 151 natives.

It will be observed that snmallpox shows a decided increase, the
reported cases and deaths hav-ing almost tr ebled, as compared with the
previous week. This inierease will douibtless persist until the cold
weather abates.
During the week ended Noveni ber 26, t1904, two supplemental bills

of health were issued, and there were inlspected 2 vessels, 322 crew, 65
cabin, and 55 steerage passengers. One case of high temperatuire on
boar-d the steamship fndrawaradi was noted oni the bill of health. Mani-
fests were viseed for 25,696 pieces of freight; 2 pieces were disinfected
and 3 pieces were inspected and passed.

48



The report of the municipal health officer shows for the week,
among foreigners, smallpox, 1 case; enteric fever, 2; diphtheria, 6;
and scarlet fever, 6; among natives, smallpox, 44 deaths; diphtheria
and scarlet fever, each 1 death; and tuberculosis, 45 deaths. The
total reported mortality was, foreigners, 5; and natives, 173.

It wil be observed that the smallpox morbidity reported, which is
but a fraction of the actual number of cases occurring, is again higher
this week, the total increasing fromti 29 to 45, a fair proportion of the
victims being foreigners. Susceptible material is continually being
introduced in the persons of those brought to Shanighai from the
various foreign countries to engage in business pursuits, many of
whom, on account of carelessness or some sentimental reason, are
unvaccinated. Practically all of those unprotected by a comparatively
recent vaccination-for instance, since reaching the adult state-hav-e
severe attacks of the disease.
The practice among Chinese of inoculating their children with sm-nall-

pox, previously alluded to, furnishes, of course, very numerous arti-
ficial foci of infection to which every one is more or less exposed.
Hence it would seem that all of the enlightened would be glad to take
advantage of !te protection afforded by vaccination, but there is a con-
siderable number who, for no assignable reason, object to the operatioii.

It is interesting to study the comparative mortality from this disease
during the last three years among the permnanent resident Americans,
British, and Germans.

Estimated ,.SmallIox
'popilation.tmorta ity.

American ................................... 900.6................... 900 6
Bmritish ............................................ 4o0V12British ..4...t500i 12
German .... 1 1

a Ineluding missionaries.

Of the two latter countries eaclh has a compulsory vaccinationi law.
but in Germany the law is said to be muclh more rigidly enforced than
in Great Britain. It seenms, then. a strtong testimonial in favoi of sucl
legislation that in Shanghai, where all are expose-d to exactly the sanue
conditions of contagion and resistance, those from a country whlere
successful vaccination is required (Germiiany) should show a miortalitv
of only 0.66 per thouisand; that those from a countrv where possibly,
these requirements are not so rigidly enforced should suffer to tli'e
extent of 2.60 per thousand, while the mortality should rise among
those fronm the United States, where no geneial vaccination law is in
force, to 6.60 per thouisand.
There have been no deaths and practically no cases, I believe, amiiong

those who have been recently -successfully vaccinated.
While the above figures are in themselves insignificanit, the matter

seemis to be worthy of comnment because of the comparisons which
may be drawn under conditions of exposure of each individual to con
tagion of the same degree of viirtmlence, which are practically indeniti
cal in every case.
There were no communicable di.seases i'eported from outports.

49 January 18, IM0



January 13, 1io 50

CUBA.

Reports from C6ie,afuwgos2zlJnspection of vessels---fXortuary statistics.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Marsillan reports, December 27 and
January 3, as follows:
During the week ended December 24, 1904, bills of health were

issued to 5 vessels going to ports in the United States; crews inspected,
154; cabin passengers, 5, 2 of them for Nassau; no sickness on board
the vessels and all in good sanitary condition.
No quarantinable disease entered the port during this week.
Transactions for the week ended Decemlber 31, 1904.-Three vessels

were inspected at this port and bills of health issued for the United
States. Crews inspected 75, in good health; no passengers.

hansact'ions for the motdAl fDecenmber, 1904.-Vessels inspected
and bills of health issued, 12; crews inspected, 328; passengers
inspected, 5. No sickness appeared in either crews or passengers.

ilfortucry report for Cienfuegos for Decendber, 1904. -Diseases of
the liver, 1; diseases of the kidneys, 4; tuberculosis, 12; gastro-
intestinal diseases, 11; diseases of the heart and blood vessels, 13; old
age, 4; pernicious malarial fever, 1; cancer of the stomach, 1; osteo-
sarcona, 1; bronchitis, 2; cbronic tetanus, 1; eclampsia, 1; hemi-
plegia, 1; carcinoma, 1; other causes, 2; total, 56.
There were no departures of any emigrants from this port for the

Panama Canal Zone during December, 1904.

Reportsfrom Habana-fiu?popection of vessels-ilfortuary stat 4ies.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Delgado reports, December 29, and
January 4 and 5, as follows:

Transactions during the week ended December 24, 1904:
Vessels inspected and bills of health issued . . 20
Crew of outgoing vessels inspected .................... .... ........ 840
Passengers of outgoing vessels inspected .-----------------------------------370
Pieces of freight passed (salted hides) --------------------------------------. 789

Mortuary report of Habana during the week ended December 24, 1904.

Diqease. Number ofdeaths.

Tuberculosis....... 15Tuberculosis ~~~~~~~~~~~~~...............................................................1
MKeningitis.5
Bronchitis. 3
Cancer. 2
Cachexia. 1
Pneumonia .................... 2
Diphtheria. 2
Enteritis .1

Total nuimber of deaths from all (auses, 108.

Summary qf iaspect;onv of ve,ssels during year 1904.

During the week ended December 31, 1904.

Vessels inspected and bills of health issued ................................ 21
Crew of outgoing vessels inspected ........................................... 928
Passengers of outgoing vessels inspected ............................. 741
Pieces of freight pased (salted hides) ............................. 294



51 January 1B, 1905

During the vear 1904 this station has cleared and inspected for
United States ports 1,220 vessels, with 50,928 crew, carrying 30,714
passengers.

Mlfortbmtr!y report of Hab(na d(Lring the week ended December 31, 1904.

Disease. ~~~~~NumberDisease. Iof deaths.
Tuberculosis ................................................................................. 17
Meningitis ............................................................................. 4
Bronchitis ............................................................................ 5

Cancer.............................................. 3
Enteric fever .............................................................................1
Pneumonia............................................................................ 5
Cachexia ..........................................................1...........................
Diphtheria ..........................................................1.........................
Enteritis .....1................................................................... I

Total numiiiber of deaths from all causes, 97.

Vaccination certijea(tes issaed to nmigrantqfor the CaCnaI Zane.

During the inonth of December, 1904, 14 certificates were issued to
emigr-ants going to the Canal Zone. Of this number 4 were vaccinated
on issuing the certificates, and 10 had good scars of successful
vaccination.

Yellow.feeer on .steaia8hip Dora', from La Gttaira an Colon.

HABANA, Januwary 6, 1905.
WYMAN, TV7i.shington.
Austrian steamship Dara arri-ed evening of 4th fromn La Guaira

and Colon, with 3 cases of yellow fever, which were sent to Las Animnas
hospital; 1 died last night. Passengers sent to Mariel; full report
to-morrow bv mail.

DELGADO.

HABANA, -January 10, 1905.
WYMAN-, IlaltVington:
Another of the yellow-fever cases died this morning and the third

will probably succumb before night.
DELGADO.

Repartfromr .7Uantanza,8-1n.pection of va98e1.s-PrecautWomry deten.-
tion osf 8team8ldp Kzni Frederick, from [ainico-Scarlet fever-
IJortuwiry 8tatistic8.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Nunlez reports, January 3, as follows:
During the week ended December 31, 1904, bills of health were

issued to 8 vessels bound to United States ports, in good sanitary con-
dition.
The British steamiship King Frederick, which arrived in this port

December 24, from Tampico, Mexico, via Cardenas, Cuba, was held
in precautionary quarantine by the Cuban authorities while in the
harbor. One stowaway, a Jamaican by birth, was discovered on board
shortly after leaving Tampico. He was not allowed to land either at
Cardenas or Mantanzas, and proceeded to Philadelphia on the same



January 13,1906 52

vessel. The facts of the case were noted on the bill of health. No
sickness was observed aboard this vessel up to December 28, when she
cleared for Philadelphia direct.
One case of scarlet fever with a fatal termination yesterday and one

death from an infectious fever, probably enteric, were reported in the
city during the past week.

Milortuary statistics of the city of Matanza8 for the l.ast eleven drlys of December, 1904.

Causes of death. Number Bertillonof deaths. number.

Enteritis, infantile ............................................................ 1105
Enteritis. tuberculous .1 29
Tuberculosis, puilmonary .. ... 27
Debility, congenital. . 151
Heemorrhage, pulmonary.. 1 99
Anemia .1 54
Rheumatism, acute articular .1 47
Tumor. aneurismal.. I 81
Arterio-serosis. .1 81
Pnemonia ... I 93
Perfortation, intestinal .. 109
Fever, infectious . 1 179

Total ..................................................................... 16

Anniual rate of mortality per 1,000, 12.16; estimated population, 48,000.

GERMANY.

Report8from Berlin-Plag?e and eholera ivh -variouw C(,mntrie8.

Consuil-General Mason reports, December 16 and 23, as follows:

P'lagiUe.

Egypt.-During the week ended December 3 there were registered
2 fresh cases of plague (and 2 deaths) in the district of Tukh, Province
Kaliubieh.

Straits Settle7nents. In Singapore a fresh case of plague occurred
011 November 10.

CI/ile.-In Iquique, according to a report dated November 3, plague
has brokein out.

Cholera.

R].Nu.s'i.-During the period from November 23 to 29 the number of
cases of cholela in the Caucasus increased cansiderably as compared
with the preceding week, especially in the Goverinment district of Eri-
van, where, during the period menitioned, 915 cases were registered.

In Baku the number of new cases registered' amounted to 53. In
the Goveinmenit district of Jelisavetpol 32 fresh cases of cholera
were registered between November 22 and 26. Four new cases were
regristereJ in Tiflis during the period fromn November 23 to 29. In
the Governmient district of Samara there occurred, during the week
ended Novembei 29, 162 fresh cases. In the district of Saratov the
number of fresh'cases of cholera amounted during the past week to
40, of which 19 terminated fatally. In the Astrakhan district 6 new
cases were recorded. In the police district of Serachs, in the Trans-
Caspian territory, there occuried 27 new cases and 20 deaths.

Accordingf to later bulletins, there occurred in the city of Baku,



between November 14 and 23, 29 fresh cases of cholera (with 10
deaths.

Turkey.-According to Official Bulletin No. 47, of December 5,
there have occurred 313 fresh cases of cholera (and 230 deaths).

Plague.

Lqypt. -During the period from December 3 to 10 there were
registered 1 fresh case of plague (and 1 death) in the Tukh district,
andi1 case (1 death) in Port Said.

Straits Settlemnonts.-In Singapore 2 cases of plague occurred on
November 16, on a coasting steamer sailing under the English flag,
with native crew.
Japctan.-On October 31, 2 cases of plague occurred amiiong the criew

of the English steamer Sealda, whicb sailed from Rangoon, via Siniga-
pore, Hongkong, Yokohama, and Kobe to Moji. A third case occurred
on November 3. All 3 patients died within a few days.

British Soitth Africa.-In Cape Colony during the period frolmi
November 5 to 12, 1 case of plague was registered, namiely in Port
Elizabeth.

Qu,eensland. -According to a report dated November 5 another case
of plague has occurred in Brisbane.

(Cholera.

Rtssia.-According to the report of the plague comnmission, 3 fresh
cases of cholera occurred in Batum between December 1 and 7. In
Eriv-an, during the period in question, there were registered 1,018
cholera cases (with 661 deaths).
Turkey.-According to Bulletin No. 48 of December 19, 11 new

cases (and 14 deaths) have been recorded.

IDeath rate of Berlin and other citie.
The death rate of Berlin for the week ended December 3 was higher

than it has been since the end of Septeimiber, amnounting, calculated on
the year, to 1.5.6 per thouisand of the population, and was thus higher
than the rate for the same week of last year, in which it amounlted to
15.1 per thousand. One-half of the large towIns anid cities of Ger-
many showed more unfavorable health conditions than Berlin. The
death rate of the following cities was considerably higlher than that of
this place, namelv: Dresden, Leipzig, Magdeburg, Muniel, Konigs-
berg, Breslau, Stettin, Halle, Cologne, as well as London, Paris, and
Vienna. On the other hand, the following places showed nmore favor-
able figures than Berlin, namely: Hamburg, Bremen, Nurernberg,
Stuttgart, Frankfort-on-the-Main, Hanover, Rixdorf (with 15 per
thousand), Charlottenburg (with 12.5), and Schorieberg (with 10.4).
The rate of mortality among infants, amounting to 3.5 per year and
thousand, was the same as the Hamburg rate, though mtunch lower than
the Leipzig figure. Acute diseases of the respiratory organs again
showed a considerable increase, causing this week 106 deaths (includ-
ing 10 from influenza). Acute intestinal diseases, on the other hand,
showed a slight abatemient, claimning only 27 victinms. Fuirthermore,
there were registered 76 deaths fromn phthisis pulmonalis, 35 deaths
from cancer, 14 deaths from scarlet fever, 8 deaths from measles, 6
deaths from diphtheria, and, finallv, 6 persoins died by violence.

53 January 13, 1905



January 18, 1905

Death rate in Berlin and other cities.
The death rate of Berlin for the week ended December 10 was con-

siderably lower than in the preceding week, amounting, calculated on
the year, to 15.1 per thousand of the population, and corresponded
almost exactly with the rate for the same week of last year. Only 8
of the large towns and cities of Germany had more favorable rates
than Berlin during the week in question, viz, Nuremberg, Bremen,
Hanover, Schoneberg (with 13 per thousand), Charlottenburg (with
12.7), etc. The following cities had considerably higher rates of mor-
tality than Berlin, namely: Rixdorf (with 17.3), Hamburg, Munich,
Frankfort-on-Main, Stuttgart, Dresden, Breslau, Konigsberg, Leipzig,
Halle, Brunswick, Cologne, as well as London, Paris, and Vienna.
During the past three weeks the number of deaths among infants
remained about the same, the number of deaths among the higher-age
classes alone having decreased. The rate of moritality of infants-3.5
per year and thousand-wis lower than the Hamburg, Munich, and
Leipzig figures. Acute diseases of the respiratory organs claimed 90
victims (including 19 from influenza). Acute intestinal diseases caused
30 deaths. Furthermore, there were registered 80 deaths from
phthisis pulmonalis, 35 deaths from cancer, 12 deaths from scarlet
fever, 6 deaths from measles. Finally, 4 persons died by violence.

GREAT BRITAIN.

Plague on teamshap WVeybridge at Iondon.
[From the Bulletin Quarantenaire, Alexandria, December 15, 1904.]

The steamship Ifeybridge, fromn Rio de la Plata, arrived at Londoni
November 30. The sanitary authoritv reported a case of suspect plague
in the person of a member of the crew. The ship was detained at Den-
ton to land the patient, convey him to a hospital, and perform dis-
infection. Doctor Klein confirmed the diagnosis of plague.
The patient was isolated in the port hospital near the mouth of the

Thames, while- the vessel and effects were disinfected and measures
taken for the destruction of rats on board. No passenger arrived by
the Weybridge. The crew was placed under observation.

INDIA.

Reports fromz Bombay- Cholera, plabe, and smallpox mortality-
[Thansactuns qfinspection .serv b act fpaper on plague trans-

m8sswon by rats andfeas.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Edward Hume reports, December 10 and

17, as follows:
Mort1ality of Bombay city.

Week ended-

Nov. 29. Dec. 6. Dec. 13.

Plague attacks .......................................................... 88 ....83
Plague deaths .......................................................... 74 7672
Plague mortality per 1,000 ............................................... 4.95 5.09 4.82
Smallpox deaths ........................................................ 5 1419
Choleradeaths ..........".. . . a1 2 2
Total deaths .......................................................... 685 723693
Total mortality per 1,000 ............................. ................... 45.90 48.44 46.43

a Case imported by sea. Death at the wharf.

54



January 13, 1905

Cholera was not epidemic, attacks being 2 and deaths 2 during the
week. Both cases were imported, 1 from Kathiawar, in the province
of Gujerat, and 1 from Elephanta, an island 7 miles away, across the
harbor. Ouit of 83 plague cases, 5 were imported.

Transactions during the week ended December 17, 1904.

Sanitary certificate No. 65 (accompanying consular invoice No. 285
of 1904) and sanitary certificate No. 66 (accompanying consular invoice
No. 286 of 1904) were issued on Decenmber 15, 1904, each for 4,000
baskets of onions shipped per steamship Ischia to Manila. The onions
were grown at Lonaud, on the highlands of the Deccan, a place free
from cholera.

Abstract of a paper on plague, rats, and fleas. By Capt. (den Liston,
M. D.

Plague is a rat disease which, under favoring circumstances, is not
infrequently communicated to man. The disease may, therefore, be
said to be accidental and certainly avoidable if there he a distance
between rats and men. The idea that rats play the most important
part in the spread of plague is no new one, for it was recognized by
the ancients as well as by more recent authorities. If it is a rat's
disease, then it is likely that the disease has its own distinct laws of
origination and continuance anmong these animals. Such a study has
been neglected. We must know more about the life and habits of
rats, so far as these have a bearing on the spread of plague. There
are two species of domestic rats: iU?& decarmanus, the common rat
found in Europe, a burrowing rodent living in drains and cellars; and
Mhs rattus, the common rat of Bombay and the East generally, living
often in the roofs of houses, and even in trees. The latter is more
truly a domestic rat. Plague might rage as an epizootic among rats
of Ze species Mus dec?emanus and iman would have little chance of
infection, but an epidemic of plague among rats of the species Jlbts
rattug is very liable to be communicated to man.
The species of rat affected with plague has an important bearing on

the spread of the disease in man, not from any inherent difference in
the susceptibility to the disease in the particular disease, but because
of the habits of the species. The disappearance of plague from Europe
was coincident with the invasion of that continent by the brown rat and
the displacement, by that species, of the black rat. While the habits
of the black rat played an important part in the spread of plague, the
habits of men encouraged or discouraged the prevalence of this species
of rat. In Europe the brown rat displaced the black rat as solid build-
ings became erected, as drainage systems were developed, as stables
were separated from dwelling houses, as shops, warehouses, and gran-
aries were no longer used as human habitation. As stone and wooden
floors displaced mud and rush-covered ground, as beds became used in
place of heaps of straw, so the black rat was driven froin his haunts,
and the brown rat had it all his own way. Man and rats were sepa-
rated from one another and plague ceased to trouble, for man plaved
an important part in spreading the disease among rats. Rats, iike
men, are gregarious in their ways, with their quarters for the poor and

55



the well to do, some living on the refuse of the people and others install-
ing themselves in the granaries of the rich.
There is little communication between these communities in the same

village or town, and there must be still less communication between
the rats of one town and those of another, except through human
agency. Ships, railways, and roads, the means of convevance of mer-
chandise, are also the means by which rats are taken from one town to
another, the rats being carried as "stowaways." This being a chance
means of commuinication, the larger the means of transport the greater
the chance; hence ships transfer rats more frequently than railway
trains. Another habit of rats that has an important bearing on the
spread of plague is their habit of migrating as a community when
scared by an unusual mnortality among themselves. In this habit they
resemble man. Under these circumstances plague can be spread from
one rat community to another rat community in the same town, and a
fresh focus of infection set up. Further, the breeding season of rats
plays an important part in the spread of plague, because (1) the num-
ber of susceptible individuals is increased, (2) the number of fleas (the
transmitters of infection) is also greatly multiplied.

If plague is a rat disease, how is it communicated to man? As in
the case of certain plants, reproduced by the mneans of intermediate
hosts, so in the case of plague, the flea is the intermediate host. The
plague bacillus finids in the flea's stomach a daily supply of the very
food it requires, viz, animiial blood. It is not acted on by the digest-
ive juices of the flea, and is there securely protected from light. desic-
cating and other bacteria which act on the plague bacillus as weeds do
on a delicate plant. rhe flea, however, being animate, not only affords
favorable soil for the growth of plague bacilli, but transfers them by
its bite to the animal body. The various species of fleas, with their
own particular habits, require studv. Flea-ridden animals often have
their own characteristic flea. Rat fleas are seldom found on man, and
the question therefore naturally arises as to how plague can be con-
veyed from rat to man or from man to rat by means of fleas. It
depends on the migration of rats in the presence of an unusual mor-
tality amnong themselves. They leave their fleas behind, to a large
extent, and these in sheer hunger attack man and other animals.
Experimental proof of this was seen in the case of an epidemic among
guinea pigs and in the case of an outbreak of plague in a chawl (tene-
ment house) in Bombay. While normally rat fleas are never found
on guinea pigs, in the above case they swarmed on them, 18 being
found on one sick guinea pig alone.
Under normtial conditions the writer has found 1 rat flea on man

among 246 human fleas. But in the case of the chawl referred to
above, of 30 fleas caught on man, no less than 14 were rat fleas. Con-
sidering the experimental methods of plague infection in animals, we
know that one or two bacilli are able to kill an aninal if introduced
by a hypodermic needle, wlhile millions would be necessary by any
other method. Which, then, would be likely to be the most common
mode of infection? Granted that infection ganerally occurs throu h
the skin, there is a mass of evidence against the introduction of tte
bacillus through accidental cuits and abrasions, and everything points
to a definite hypodermic introduction of the virus by such an insect as
the flea. The seasonal and endemic prevalence of- plague may be

January 18, 1905 56



explained in terms of the habits of rats and fleas. Infection in neigh-
boring towns and villages is chiefly conveyed by man to rats by means
of rat fleas carried on clothing. There are many other facts in the
epidemiology of plague which can be explained in no other way than
by assuming the flea to be the carrier of infection; such facts, for
instance, as the notorious infectivity of houses, particularly at night,
and the efficacy of oil and tobacco as preventives against plague.
As to preventive measures against plague, as it seems impossible to
place a distance between rats and man except by years of sanitary
improvenment and education, the only method that holds ouit any hope
of salvation now and until sanitary reforms are carried ouit is to
acquire immunity to plagute by inoculation.

Reportsfron- Calcutta--Firnigation of vessels- C'olerrce anl lqague
mfcrtaltty.

Acting Assistanit Surgeon Eakins reports, December 8 and 1.-, as
follows:
During the week ended December 3, 1904, bill of health was issued

to the steanmship Scharzfel.s, bound to Boston and New York, with a
total crew of 63, and to the steamship Terje Viken, bound to Philadel-
phia, with a total crew of 44 or 4v. The usual precautions were taken,
holds funmigated, rat guards placed on wharf lines, and Lasears' effects
disinfected.
During the week ended December 3, 1904, there were 69 deaths from

cholera and 8 deaths from plague in Calcutta. ,
In Bengal, during the week ended November 29, 1904, there were

492 cases of and 421 deaths from plague.
During the week ended December 10, 1904, bill of hlealth was issued

to the steamship IIohenfel.s, bound to Boston and New York, with a
total crew of 63. The usual precauitions were taken, rat guards placed
on wharf lines, and Lascars' effects disinfected.
During the week ended December 10, 1904, there were 72 deaths

from cholera and 12 deaths from plague in Calcutta.
In Bengal, during the week ended December 3, 1904, there were

938 cases and 735 deaths from plague.
In India, during the week ended November 26, 1904, there were

18,488 cases and 14,528 deaths from plague.

bIncrease in plague in Upper India.

With the advance, of the cold weather plague is again growing worse
in Upper India. Last week, December 3, the United Provinces had
4,425 deaths, an increase of 1,000 on the total of the previous week;
the Punjaub 2,446, an increase of 400; Mysoire 1,157, an increase of
nearly 600; Hyderabad State 7968, an increase of 200. In the Bombay
Presidency there were 6,770 deaths, an increase of 300. Elsewhere
throughout India the disease remains abouit as before. The total for
the entire country last week was 17,728 deaths. This is 3,000 more
than the previous 7 days and 1,000 in excess of the retuirns of thie
corresponding week of last year.

57 Jauluary 18,1905



January 13, 1905

ITALY.

Rexprtsfromn Naples-Inspection of e'essels-fnfectious diseases in Jtaly
and other countries- C(holera and plaque in various countries- Quar-
antine regulations-Typhus fever in Rassia--Ankylostorniasis and
trachoma in Germnany-Bertberi in Natatl-Pellagra in Italy.
Passed Assistant Surgeon Eager reports December 12 anid 19 as

follows:
During the week ended December 10, 1904, the following ships were

inspected at Naples:
NAPLES.

Number of
ISteerage Pieces Of Pee fserg

Date. Name of ship. Destination, passengers large bag-_ __geinspctedgagein-baggage rasenoin-Date. ame ofship. estinaion. ansetd spgeted s rmm
paed and sected infected, mended for

________________________p s d pa s d-. rejection.

Dec. 9 CittA di Torino . New York .... 292 65 4807
9 Prinzess Irene .......... | do. 624 120 85010

INFECTIOUS DISEASES IN ITALY.

For the week ended December 8, 1904, the following reports were
officially registered:

SRn.allpox.-Cases were reported at Borzoli, S. Giovanni (Genova),
Parolise (Avellino), Foliwno (Ancona), Peschici (Foggia), Pomarico,
Grassano (Potenza), and Castrogiovanni (Caltanisetta).
XeWl&s.-There is an epidemic at Verolengo (Torino), but a few

cases only are reported.
Diphtheria. -Cases reported in the provinces of Massa, Ravenna,

and in the cities of Milan and Rome.
Enteric fever.-An epidemic is reported at Nule (Sassari). Some

cases are reported in the provinces of Rome, Bergamo, and Milan.
EGYPT-PLAGUE.

Reports for the week ended November 24, show that in the province
of Kalioubieh, Toukh district, Novnember 19, 1904, 2 cases of pneu-
monia from plague occurred at El Amar and 1 death at the hospital.
Another death in the hospital occurred November 21. Sinice the out-
break, September 3, 1904, the total nunmber gives 13 cases and 8 deaths.
No cases were reported elsewhere for the week.

EGYPT-QUARANTINE REGULATIONS.

By decisions of the Egyptian permtianent committee, dated Novem-
ber 18 and 24, quarantine regulations against arrivals from Salaya and
Broach, India, were repealed. Bv decision of the same committee,
dated November 21, quarantine reguilations have been put in force
against arrivals fronm Aden.
An unofficial telegram states that a case of bubonic plague was dis-

covered at Port Said, December 8.

TURKEY-CHOLERA.

From Mesopotanmia, (during the week ended November 14, 1904,
there were reported 23 cases of Asiatic cholera with 14 deaths. Of
these 8 cases and 5 deaths were at Suleimanieh. Since.October 29 no
cases have been reported at Bagdad.

58



Januatry 18,1906

TURKEY-QUARANTINE REGULATIONS.

By decision of the sanitary board, Constantinople, November 9, the
quarantinie against arrivals from Bahrein Island, Persian Gulf, was
reduced to forty-eight hours. The vessels, however, still undergo a
disinfection, performed at a lazaretto of the Empire. The arrivals
from Lingah, Persia, are also subjected to medical inspection and
disinfection.

QUARANTINE REGULATIONS.

Dutch East Indies.-By decree of October 26, the port of Brisbane,
Queensland, has been declared to be free from plague.
Rouinwania.-By decree dated November 15, 1904, quarantine regu-

lations against Smvrna were repealed.
Austria-Hlungary.-By a circular dated October 17, Baku was

declared to be infected with cholera.

CHOLERA-RUSSIA.

In the Serachs district, trans-Caspian province, from October 31 to
November 7, 1904, 4 cases of cholera were reported. In the city of
Baku 6 cases and 2 deaths were reported during the first week of
November. At Balachany, among laborers in the naphtba works, 5
cases and 3 deaths occurred. In the Ervan govertnment cases of
cholera occurred, especially among workmen employed in the con-
struction of the Djulfa Railroad. From October 15 to November 7. in
the Nachitshewan district, 39 cases and 23 deaths were reported among
laborers. In the Sharuro-Daralages district up to date of November
7, 93 cases and 38 deaths occurred. On November 7, 1 case was dis-
covered on a railroad train arriving at Tiflis from Ervan.
At Astrakan and in its environs 3 cases occurred from October 31

to November 3. Since the outbreak of the epidemic there were
reported from Astrakan a total number of 32 cases and 23 deaths. No
fresh cases occurred between November 3 and 9.

In the city of Saratov 2 cases and 3 deaths occurred from Novem-
ber 1 to 8; at Zarizyn, in the government of Saratov, 8 cases and 6
deaths. At Uweka, near Saratov, and in the Kamishin district, no
fresh cases have occurred since November 1.

In the city of Samara no further cases were reported after date of
October 24, and in the government of Samara the number of cases had
considerably lessened. During the week ended November 8 onlv 26
cases were registered; 75 occurred during the previous week. The
greatest number of cases occurred, as before, in the villages of the
Nikolajewsk and Nowonsensk districts. Among prisoners transported
from Samara to Ufa 1 fatal case occurred on November 3.

TYPHUS-RUSSIA.

At Kiew, Russia, in the middle of November. the number of cases
of typhus fever and scarlatina had increased to such an extent that the
hospitals were insufficient to acconimodate the patients. The health
office has requested the services of a supervising surgeon, to whom
could be trusted the management of all p aces in which indigent work-
men were assembled, the medical inspection of people suffering from

6

59



typhus fever, and the disinfection and other sanitary measures adapted
to stamp out the epidemic. By reason of the threatening danger of
Asiatic cholera, the entire medical personnel on duty in the health
office is occupied in carrying out house-to-house inspections. Dwell-
ings with two or four rooms have been rented for the purpose of iso-
lating patients.

BERIBERI-NATAL.

Among 451 Chinese arrived at Durban by sea early in October, 61
cases of beriberi were found.
During the week ended December 17, 1904, the following ships

were inspected at Naples:

NAPLES.

Piecesof Number of
Steerage Pieces of Pieces of steeragelarge bag- bagae passengers

Date. Name of ship. Destination. passengers gage in- aDate. ~~~~~~~inspected spce disin- recoin-
and passed. nanf assed. fected. mended for

ap. ~~~~rejection.
Dec. 15 Vincenzo Florio. New York 193 35 280 8

17 Patria .... . do .......... 180 40 320 3

ITALY-INFECTIOUS DISEASEB.

For the week ended December 15, the following reports of infec-
tious diseases in Italy were officially registered:
Smallpox.-There are epidemics at S. Vito, S. Pancirazio, and

Vernole. Cases are reported in 10 other communes of the province
of Lecce, where the authorities are carrying out active measures in
order to outroot the disease. Cases are reported at Palermo and in
the provinces of Treviso, Vincenza, Potenza, and Genoa.
Entericfever.-Cases are reported in Rome and in the communes

of Sta no Lombardo and Spinadesco (Cremona) and at Messina.
D itheria.-Cases are reported at Messina and Valguarnera (Cal-

tanisetta).
Sea'rlatina.-An epidemic prevails at Jovencan (Aosta district).
Afieasles.-A severe epidemic is reported at Frasso Telesino (Bene-

vento) and many cases at Rivamonte and Seren (Belluno) and at Sasso-
corvaro (Pesaro.)

PLAGUE-EGYPT.

Two cases of plague pneumonia were reported, November 26 and
29, at El Amar, Toukh district, province of Kaliubieh. Both proved
fatal. The total number since the outbreak, September 3, gives 15
cases and 10 deaths.

PERIM-QUARANTINE REGULATIONS.

Arrivals at Perim from Aden are subjected to the measures per-
scribed by the Venice Convention.

JaUary 18,F1906 60



61 January 18,190

TURKEY-CHOLERA.

In Mesopotamia, during the week ended November 21, there were
reported 80 cases and 60 deaths at Pendjovine and 4 cases and 3 deaths
at Suleimanig. The reappearance of cholera at Suleimanie was caused
by the return from the summer's sojourn in Persian territory of a
nomadic tribe, Tehaf, composed of 10,000 tents.

TURKEY-QUARANTINE REGULATIONS.

By decision of the sanitary board, dated November 30, vessels having
pilgrims aboard and proceeding from Aden are subjected to 5 days'
quarantine, to disinfection, anf destruction of rats and mice. for
vessels without pilgrims the same measures must be adopted, but the
quarantine is reduced to 48 hours. Arrivals from Bassora having pil-
grims aboard are subjected to 10 days' quarantine and disinfection;
without pilgrims, to 5 days' quarantine and disinfection.

RUSSIA-CHOLERA.

From November 8 to 16 there were reported 46 cases and 28 deaths
in Nachitshewan district, Russia; 74 cases and 55 deaths in Sharuro-
Daralages district, and 3 cases in Erivan district (government of
Erivan, Caucasus), making a total number since the outbreak of the
epidemic of 254 cases and 134 deaths. In the government of Baku, in
3 villages of Dshewat district, 20 people died of cholera during the
period covered by the report. In 2 camps of nomads near the Persian
frontier 10 cases occurred; in the city of Baku there were 7 cases, and
at the naphtha works of Balachany 1 case. In 12 villages of Samara
government (Nikolajewsk district) 64 cases were reported. No fresh
cases occurred in the cities of Astrakhan and Saratov. Sixteen cases,
however, were reported in the Krassnojar district (government of
Astrakhan) and 21 cases with 14 deaths at Zarizyn (government of Sara-
tov). In the Transcaspian province 3 cases were reported in the
Serachs district.

LUXEMBURG-INFECrIOUS DISEASS.

The following cases of infectious diseases were registered in the
Grand Duchy of Luxemburg during the fortnight from November 1
to 15: Enteric fever 11, diphtheria 7, whooping cough 4, scarlatina 17,
smallpox 1, and puerperal fever 2.

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA-INFECTIOUS DISEASES.

During the month of October, 1904, there were reported in Bosnia
and Herzegovina, 1,450 cases and 267 deaths from infectious diseases,
namely, smallpox, 7 cases and 2 deaths; measles, 95 cases and 5 deaths;
diphtheria, 51 cases and 15 deaths; whooping cough, 193 cases and 8
deaths; enteric fever, 187 cases and 11 deaths; relapsing fever, 131
cases and 11 deaths; dysentery, 15 cases and 2 deaths; anthrax, 10
cases and 5 deaths; scarlatina, 719 cases and 208 deaths; trachoma, 15
cases; parotitis epidemia (mumps), 17 cases; influenza, 1 case, and
erysipelas, 9 cases.

61



JarnwM.13, 1W06

GERMANY-ANKYLOSTOMIASI AND TRACHOMA

In the Arnsberg district, from November 9 to 30, there were
reported 115 cases of ankylostomiasis and 148 cases of trachoma.

ITALY-PELLAGRA.

The minister of the interior has sent to all the prefects of the King-
dom of Italy a special circular directing the careful inspection of maize,
and insisting upon, all cases of pellagra being reported by attending
physicians.

JAPAN.

Reports fram Yokohavia-Inspection of vessels - Communicable
di8eases-Emigrants reconmmended.for rejection.

Assistant Surgeon Moore reports, December 3, 9, and 14, as follows:
During the week ended November 26, 1904, bills of lhealth were

granted to 3 vessels having an aggregate personnel of 360 crew and
253 passengers; 126 steerage passengers were bathed and their cloth-
ing was disinfected.
As regards quarantinable disease, sanitary conditions in Japan con-

tinue satisfactorv.
During the week ended December 3, 1904, three steamships, having

an aggregate personnel of 454 crew and 858 passengers, were inspected;
193 steerage passengers were bathed and 227 pieces of baggage were
disin ectec .

A report of communicable diseases in Yokohama for the week ended
November 26, 1904, has been received as follows: Enteric fever, 7 cases,
no deaths; diphtheria, 4 cases, 1 death.

Emigrant8 recommended for rejection.
Number of emigrants per steamship China recommended Decem-

ber 14 for rejection: For Honolulu, 3.

MAURITIUS.

Plague in 1902 and 1903.
[From the Annual Report of the Medical and Health Department for 1903, published in the Bulletin

Sanitaire, Belgium.]

The epidemic of plague which broke out in 1902 may be considered
as having virtually come to an end in March, 1903. Sporadic cases
occurred, however, during the succeeding quarter, and the disease
recovered its virulence in Julv. The epidemic reached its culminat-
ing point in October, when alf the districts of the island were infected.
A slight decrease showed itself in November and December, but there
was no real improvement until the middle of January, 1904, and the
disease completely and suddenly disappeared at the commencement of
the following month.
The outbreak in 1903, after all that had been done to prevent its

recurrence, disappointed the sanitary authorities and again demon-
strated that the propagation of plague is due entirely to rats. The
number of these rodents found in the city was considerable in 1903.

62



It is worthy of note that when cyclones and heavy rains occur in the
early part of the year large numbers of rodents are destroyed.

In 1903 none of those meteorological phenomena occurred, which
prevent the almost unlimited reproduction of rodents. These vermin
ilnd a medium suitable to their development in the ill-constructed,
neglected, and unhealthy houses in which the greater part of the peo-
ple are lodged, and the deplorable familiarity in which human beings
live with the lowest animals, a familiarity favored by social prejudices
which are not confined to the ignorant classes, contributes to the prop-
agation of the disease existing among rats. Many persons who have
suffered froin these conditions have consented to apply for measures
of disinfection and have abandoned their houses as soon as deaq rats
have been found on the premises.

PANAMA.

Reports frorm Colon- ilfortuary statistics-Summary of yellow.fever
eases in ITananra since Xovember 1, 1904- Tessels cleared for ports
in the United States-Sinallpoxv on steamship Loa from Peruvcan
ports and on steawship Westphalia from St. 7/tom as dditional
cases ofyellow fever.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Mohr reports. December 21 and 27 and

January 2 and 3, as follows:
During the week ended December 19, 1904, 4 deaths were officially

reported, as follows: December 15, 1 Jamaican, rheumatism, 1 Vene-
zuelan, tuberculosis (died in Colon hospital); December 16, 1 Panaman,
dropsy; December 19, 1 Panaman, chronic enteritis.

I have been officially informed by the chief quarantine officer that
the following cases of yellow fever have been reported in the citv of
Panama since November 1, 1904: One case on November 21, an
Italian, recovered; 1 case on December 5, Spaniard, recovered; 1 case
on December 8, Canadian, convalescent in hospital; 1 case on Decem-
ber 11, Scotchman, still in hospital.
These patients were all residents of Panama and were promptly

isolated in the hospital at Ancon.
No cases have been discovered in the city of Colon since the 1 case

which was reported on November 9, 1904.
During the week ended December 24, 1904, the following vessels

have cleared for ports in the United States, and have been granted
bills of health:
American steamship Allianca for New York, December 21, with 66

crew and 45 passengers.
U. S. S. Yankee for Hampton Roads, December 22, with 338 officers

and men and 3z77 marines.
British steamship Dictator for New Orleans, December 23, via

Mexican ports, with 38 crew and 2 passengers.
Norwegian steamship Preston for New Orleans, via Limon, December

24, with 32 crew and 13 passengers.
The steamship Loa, of the Compani'a Stid Americana de Xrapoi.es,

developed 2 casves of smallpox on the voyage from Arequipa, Peru, to
Panama. One of these cases was removed fronm the ship at Callao,
and the other was isolated aboard ship on Decenaber 13, and removed
from the ship at Panama on December 21. All necessary precautions
were taken, the passengers being vaccinated at Callao and again at

¢63 Jauary 13, 19b



Januay 18, 1905

Panama before disembarking. Five passengers in transit for the
United States and other foreign ports were refused passage by the
Panama Railroad Steamship Company, the Royal Mail Stam Packet
Company, and the United Fruit Company Line. The United Fruit Com-
pany Line also refused to take 80 members of the opera troupe, among
whom the disease appeared on the Loa to Limon. These people are
being held under observation here, and should no disease break out
among them those who so desire will be granted passage by the Panama
Railroad steamer which sails on the 28th instant. The opera troupe
referred to will take a ship from bere to Veracruz, Mexico.

MORTUARY STATISTICS.

During the week ended December 24, 1904, 6 deaths have been
officially reported as follows: 1 Panaman, stomach trouble; 1 Jamaican,
pneumonia; 1 Jamaican, lobar pneumonia (died in Colon Hospital); 1
Colombian, phthisis pulmonalis; 1 Panaman, epilepsy; 1 West Indian,
arterio-sclerosis.
Except the case of smallpox, which was removed from the steam-

ship Loa on December 21, no cases of quarantinable disease have been
reported either in Panama or Colon.
During the week ended December 31, 1904, the following vessels

have cleared for ports in the United States and have been granted
bills of health:
American steamship Advance, for New York, December 28, with 61

crew and 28 passengers.
British schooner CJartagena, for New York via San Blas coast, Decem-

ber 29, with 8 crew and no passengers.
British steamship Nicaraguan, for New Orleans via Jamaica and

Mexican ports, December 29, with 46 crew and 30 passengers.
American steamship Orizaba, for New York, December 30, with 60

crew and 11 passengers.
German steamship Baundbrook, for New Orleans via Bocas del Toro,

December 30, with 31 crew and 2 passengers.
During the week ended December 31, 1904, there have been 5 deaths

officially reported as follows:
December 28, 1 Jamaican, female, 27 years, malaria; 1 Panaman,

female, 3 months, diarrhea. December 30, 1 Panaman, female, 15
years, burns; 1 Jamaican, female, 37 years, fever; 1 Chinese, male,
24 years, fever.
The total number of deaths officially reported during the month of

December was 34, which in a population officially estimated at 8,000
would give an annual death rate of 51 per thousand.
On December 31 a case of smallpox was discovered by the quaran-

tine officer on board the German steamship Westphalia in the person
of a negro laborer who had shipped twelve days before at St. Thomas,
Danish West Indies, at which place the disease was undoubtedly con-
tracted. The case was promptly removed from the ship and isolated.
The necessarv disinfection was done and all unprotected persons on
the vessel were vaccinated.

Since my last report, dated December 27, 1904, I have been officially
informed that 3 nmore cases of yellow fever have been reported in the
city of Panama-one case on December 30 and 2 cases on January 1.
One of the latter cases has terminated fatally.

64



65 January 1s, 190i

PHILIPPINE ISLANDS.

Reportsfrom Manila-Smallpox in the island-Inwpection andfundi-
gation of vessels bound for ports in the United States- Quarantine
transactions, October, 1904.
Chief Quarantine Officer Heiser reports, November 18, 25, and 27,

as follows:
During the week ended November 12, 1904, there were no quaran-

tinable diseases reported for the city of Manila.
Srnallpox.-The smallpox situation referred to in my letter of No-

vember 3, 1904, does not seem to have changed materially. In the
island of Marinduque it is reported to be very severe. Since miy last
report the disease has been detected on two vessels, the cases on one
of which no doubt came from the infected districts.
No vessels cleared for ports in the United States during the week.
During the week ended November 19, 1904, there were no quaran-

tinable diseases reported in the city of Manila.
The following vessels cleared for United States ports:
November 14, 1904, the British steamship Anight of St. George, en

route from Yokohama to New York, was granted a supplemental bill
of health. Crew inspected on board at the hour of sailing.
November 14, 1904, the British steamer Sellasia, for Boston and

New York via Cebu. Vessel was fumigated throughout. Personnel
will be inspected at Cebu.
November 15, 1904, the U. S. army transport Sheridan cleared for

San Francisco via Nagasaki and Honolulu, with 182 crew, 95 cabin,
and 576 steerage passengers. Vessel was partially fumigated with
sulphur at Mariveles. The steerage passengers were bathed and their
effects disinfected with steam. All cargo on manifests was inspected
and all suspicious containers and their contents were sent to Mariveles
for disinfection. All other articles that were passed were labeled.

QUARANTINE TRANSACTIONS OF THE SERVICE IN THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS DURING THE
MONTH OF OCTOBER, 1904.

PORT OF MANILA.
Bills of health issued:

To steamers for-
United States ports ....--. 9
Foreign ports . 32
Domestic ports .-- 177

To sailing vessels for-
United States ports ...- - - - 0
Foreign ports .------- 2
Domestic ports .------- --- 80

Total .--- 300

Vessels inspected:
Steamers from-

United States ports ...---- - - 8
Foreign ports. -.--------------------------------.-.-.-.-- - 44
Domestic ports . .176

Sailing vessels from-
United States ports ...----------
Foreign ports .-----------------------------------------.
Domestic ports .------------------------------------------.......- 71

Total.........----------.....................--........----- 303



Januay 1,1906 66

Passengers on arriving boats inspected:
On steamers-

Cabin ...,.................. ...... . 1,722
Steerage -.----...-----------....----------..6,054

On sailing vessels
Cabin- -- - 3
Steerage -.----.--.--,,--. 215

Total-.-------------- - 7,994

Persons remaining in quarantine from September -.-.- ..- . 0
Persons detained in quarantine - 44
Persons remaining in quarantine October 31 ------------------------------- 6
Cases of quarantinable diseases detected on vessels, smallpox - 1
Vessels disinfected ....I I . -1
Steamers fumigated to exterminate vermin - . - 0
Sailing vessels fumigated to exterminate vermin -. , , - 2
Vessels remaining in quarantine from September -,,- .....- 0
Vessels entering quarantine -,----- -------- 1
XTessels remaining in quarantine October 31 -.-. ----.- .- 0

PORT OF ZAMBOANGA.
Vessels inspected:

Steamers from-
United States ports-.----,----- 0
Foreign ports - .----- -- 2
Domestic ports -.---- -- 0

Sailing vessels from-
United States ports- - ... - - - 0
Foreign ports -.-- .----------- 0
Domestic ports -0---- °

Total -.----------,-- 2

Passengers on arriving boats inspected:
On steamers-

Cabin -------------- 3
Steerage - 125

On sailing vessels-
Cabin- - 0
Steerage -.---- 0

Total - 128

Crew on arriving steamers inspected - 120
Crew on arriving sailing vessels inspected - .- . -. 0
Vessels in quarantine -...- - - 0
Persons vaccinated:

On steamers-
Crew - 481
Passengers -141

On sailing vessels--
Crew-.--.--.....---- 301
Passengers - 11

Total- - 934

Crew on arriving steamers inspected - 10,408
Crew on arriving sailing vessels inspected - 842
Persons quiarantined for observation, suspects and contacts -.155
Persons bathed and effects (lisinfected -.1, 156
Persons remaining in quarantine from September -- --,- 0
Vessels reniaining in quarantine from September -.-.....----..-0
Vessels detained in quarantine - . - - - 2
Vessels disinfected -.-------------------------------------.-.,,-.-,-, 4
Sailing vessels disinfected-- 0
Steamers partially disinfeeted -.- - - - - - - 3
Steamers fumigated to exterminate vermin --------------------------------- 10



67 January 18,1906

Sailing vessels fumigated to exterminate vermin . ........
Cases of quarantinable diseases detected on vessels, smallpox. .........
Pieces of baggage disinfected on steamers ...............................
Pieces of baggage disinfected on sailing vessels .-..-..-..-... - ......
Pieces of baggage inspected and passed on steamers. . .... ........
Pieces of baggage inspected and passed on sailing vessels .......... .....-

(Outgoing.)

Vessels remaining in quarantine from September ..........................
Steamers sailing without quarantine, inspected and passed. ...........
Sailing vessels sailing without quarantine, inspected and passed..........
Steamers disinfected ..........--...
Sailing vessels disinfected ....-- ...-- ...-- ....................
Crew on steamers inspected .--------------------..-......-..
Crew on sailing vessels inspected .----------------------------------------
Passengers on steamers inspected .....-- ...-...-..- ..- ............
Passengers on sailing vessel inspected -------------------------------------

Persons bathed and effects disinfected .-...-.....-........-..
Persons vaccinated .--------................
Pieces of baggage disinfected .- -.........

Pieces of baggage inspected and passed .- ; -.....

PORT OF CEBU.
Bills of health issued:

To steamers for-
United States ports.------------------
Foreign ports .----------------------
Domestic ports.-----------------

To sailing vessels for-
United States ports...........
Foreign ports .--------------------------
Domestic ports..--..----..------..---..........

8
2

3,204
0
0
0

0
10
0
8
0

521
0

656
0

662
0

1,212
942

1
7

128

0
0

26

Total -.--.....------.......---------.............----------- 162

Vessels inspected:
Steamers fromn-

United States ports -----------------------------------------------
Foreign ports .--------------------------
Domestic ports ...--...--.........

Sailing vessels from-
United States ports .--------------------------
Foreign ports...- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Domestic ports .------------------------------------

0
6

138

0
1

212

Total --------------------------------------------------------- 357

Passengers on arriving boats inspected:
On steamers-

Cabin...--....------ 234
Steerage.----.--......---.-.--------1,426

On sailing vessels-
Cabin -....---..---............-. 2
Steerage -- - - 547

Total ---------------------------------------------------------2,209
Crew on arriving steamers inspected -...... 4,186
Crew on arriving sailing vessels inspected -.-...-----.-. 1,398
Persons bathed and effects disinfected - 0
Persons detained in quarantine -..----.... 0
Persons vaccinated -.---------------------.--------- 124
Vessels disinfected-0 .................... ------- 0
Steamers fumigated to exterminate vermin- 0
Sailing vessels fumigated to exterminate vermin --------------------------- 0
Vessels detained in quarantine ------------------------------------------- 0
Cases of quarantinable diseas detected on vessels......................... 0



January 18,105 68

PORT OF ILOILO.
Bills of health issued:

To steamers for-
United States ports ..........................................
Foreign ports ...................................................
Domestic ports ..................................................

To sailing vessels for-
United States ports .---------------------------....---------.
Foreign ports .---------------
Domestic ports ...................................---.-----

0
5
65

0
0
84

Total.....--------------------------------------------- 154

Vessels inspected:
Steamers from-

United States ports --------------------------------------.-.--- 0
Foreign ports .6.......... ............ ......... ... ..6
Domestic ports - 69

Sailing vessels from-
United States ports -.- - - -- - - 0
Foreign ports.------------ °
Domestic ports ------------------..-...----- ----------- 77

Total-.--.--.----.--........-------- 152

Passengers on arriving boats inspected:
On steamers-

Cabin-.-------------------------.----- 298
Steerage -.--..---- ..--. -- .-- 1,516

On sailing vessels-
Cabin -.---------------.--------.- 1
Steerage ----------------------------------------------- 105

Total-.------....----.-- ..----1,9920
Crew on arriving steamers inspected -. -------------------------------- 2,797
Crew on arriving sailing vessels inspected - 867
Persons vaccinated - 484
Persons bathed and effects disinfected - 44

PORT OF JOLO.
Vessels inspected:

Steamers from foreign ports.---------------------------..-..-..-...
Passengers on arriving-boats inspected:

On steamers-
Cabin .,
Steerage . . . .....................................

Crew on arriving steamers inspected.-------------------------------------
Vessels in quarantine ...........................................

1

0
0
59
0



January 13, 1906

PORTO RICO.

Reportfrom Ponce- Vital statistics.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Torres reports, December 16, as follows:

Vital satistices of the city of Ponce during the month of November, 1904.

Disease of-
Digestive system .......
Nervous system .-....
Circulatory system .......
Respiratory system .......
Malarial fever....
Tuberculosis .......
Hydrcemia .--.----.
Ananmia, inanition.-------
Cancer.
Grippe .---- .- -.
Congenital malformation..
Accidents .............
Nephritis .......--...
Tetanus infantile .

52
9

11
10
11
16
10
16
4
4
6
1
1
9

Diseases of-Continued.
Enteric fever.---------------
Puerperal fever...-....
Metritis.-------
Old age --..-- ..----
Atony of the uterus ..
Without official data.

Total .-----------
November, 1903:

Deaths ...-- ...--......
Births .---------------

November, 1904:
Deaths.------
Births.-- ...-...------

VENEZUELA.

Reportfrom La Guaira- Yellow fever at Caracas.

Passed Assistant Surgeon Fricks reports, December 17, as follows:
Yellow fever is present in Caracas. I saw this week an unmistakable

case in a foreigner who had not been away from Caracas for months
before his attack.

WEST INDIES.

Report from Barbaad)s-Inspection of vessels-Fumigation of British
bark Autriafrom Rfio de Janeiro-Health of the Island.

Assistant Surgeon Ward reports, December 20, as follows:
During the week ended December 17,1904, bills of health were

issued to 6 steamships and 5 sailing vessels with 304 crew, 29 steerage
and 12 cabin passengers. Of this number, I inspected 6 steamships, 4
sailing vessels, 296 crew, 29 steerage, and 12 cabin passengers, of
whom 7 of the crew, 8 steerage and 5 cabin passengers were taken on
at this port. There were 6 deck passengers in transit for Martinique.
On December 12 I fumigated and issued a certificate to the British

bark Amtria, 40 days from Rio de Janeiro, where a case of suspicious
illness had been removed on October 31, but which, on a thorough
examination, proved not to be plague. The fumigation at this port
was done to kill rats and other vermin. This bark called at Barbados
December 11 for orders, bound to Gulfport, Miss., in sand ballast,
with 18 crew, all well.
The general sanitary condition of this island is good; no quarantin-

able diseases have been reported.

4
1
3
2
1

33

204

132
126

204
83

69



Fore?qn and ?insular statistical reports of countries and cities- Yearly
and monthly.

AFRICA-Louren9o 2farques.-Month of September, 1904. Esti-
mated population, 10,000. Total number of deaths, 40, including 9
from phthisis pulmonalis.
Month of October, 1904. Total number of deaths, 37, including 4

from phthisis pulmonalis.
Sierra Leone.-Two weeks ended December 3, 1904. Estimated

population, 50,000. Total number of deaths, 41. No contagious
diseases.
AUSTRIA- Vienna.-Month of September, 1904. Estimated popu-

lation, 1,797,992. Total number of deaths, 2,196, including diptheria
25, measles 13, scarlet fever 6, whooping cough 2, and from phthisis
pulmonalis 379.
BAHAMAS5-Dun?Uore Town.-Two weeks ended December 23, 1904.

Estimated population, 1,232. No deaths. No contagious diseases.
Governors Harbor.-Week ended December 24, 1904. Estimated

population, 1,500. No deaths reported. No contagious diseases
reported.

Greeen Turtle Cay, Abaco.-Two weeks ended December 22, 1904.
Estimated population, 3,314. No deaths and no contagious diseases
reported.
Nassa8a.-Two weeks ended December 24, 1904. Estimated popu-

lation, 12,650. No deaths and no contagious diseases reported.
BRAZIL-Permnambuco.-Two weeks ended November 15, 1904.

Estimated population, 200,000. Total number of deaths, 273, includ-
ing yellow fever 1, smallpox 43, plague 1, and 39 from tuberculosis.
CHILE-Antofagasta.--Month of November, 1904. Estimated pop-

ulation, 16,000. Total number of deaths, 62, including enteric fever
2, whooping cough 1, and 6 from tuberculosis.
FoRMOSA.-Month of October, 1904. Estimated population, 2,905,-

796. Total number of deaths not reported. Thirteen deaths from
enteric fever and 42 deaths from plague reported.
GERMANY- IJ'eimara.-Month of Novemiber, 1904. Estimated popu-

lation, .30,606. Total numlber of deatns, 36, including enteric fever 2,
and 2 from tuberculosis.
GIBRALTAR.-Two weeks ended December 18, 1904. Estimated

population, 27,460. Total numiiber of deaths, 13, including 1 from
enteric fever.
GREAT BRITAIN-England and Waie8.-The deaths registered in 76

great towns in England and Wales during the week ended December
17, 1904, correspond to an annual rate of 19.2 per 1,000 of the aggre-
gate population, which is estimated at 15,271,287.
Bradfard.-Two weeks ended December 17, 1904. Estimated pop-

70January 13, 1906



January 13, 1906

ulation, 285,089. Total number of deaths, 215, including diphtheria
8, enteric fever 3, measles 5, scarlet fever 7, whooping cough 5, and
23 from phthisis pulmonalis.
Lond&n.-One thousand six hundred and ninetv-six deaths were

registered during the week, including measles 32, scarlet fever 6, diph-
theria 12, whooping cough 20, enteric fever 4, and 16 from diarrhea.
The deaths from all causes correspond to an annual rate of 19 per
1,000. In Greater London 2,322 deaths were registered. In the
"outer ring" the deaths included 5 from diphtheria, 8 from measles,
8 from whooping cough, and 1 from diarrhea.
Ireland.-The average annual death rate represented by the deaths

registered during the week ended December 10, 1904, in the 21
principal town districts of Ireland was 22.7 per 1,000 of the popula-
tion, which is estimated at 1,093,289. The lowest rate was recorded
in Clonmel, viz, 5.1, and the hiighest in Dundalk, viz, 31.9, per 1,000.
In Dublin and suburbs 192 deaths were registered, including diph-
theria 1, enteric fever 2, measles 10, scarlet fever 1, whooping cough
3, and 39 from tuberculosis.
Scotland.-The deaths registered in 8 principal towns during the

week ended December 10, 1904, correspond to an annual rate of 19.7 per
1,000 of the population, which is estimated at 1,726,236. The lowest
rate of mortality was recorded in Perth$ viz, 12.3, and the highest in
Glasgow, viz, 23.1 per 1,000. The aggregate number of deaths
registered from all causes was 653, including diphtheria 3, measles 10,
scarlet fever 1, and 38 from whooping cough.
ITALY- Genoa. -Month of August, 1904. Population, 256,804.

Total number of deaths, 368, including enteric fever 6, measles 2,
epidemic cerebro-spinal meningitis 5, whooping cough 1, and 46 from
phthisis pulmonalis.
Florence.-Month of August, 1904. Population, 216,736. Total

number of deaths, 339, including diphtheria 4, enteric fever 7, measles
3, whooping cough 3, and 41 from phthisis pulmonalis.

llilan.-Month of October, 1904. Estimated population, 529,571.
Total number of deaths, 761, including diphtheria 13, enteric fever
26, and 93 from phthisis pulmonalis.
Naples.-Month of June, 1904. Estimated population, 463,172.

Total number of deaths, 1,344, including diphtheria 6, enteric fever 4,
measles 8, whooping cough 1, and 129 from tuberculosis.
JAMAICA-Pari8h of Portland.-Two weeks ended December 24,

1904. Estimated population 40,000. Total number of deaths, 20,
including 2 from enteric fever.
Port Antonio.-Two weeks ended December 24, 1904. Estimated

population not reported. No deaths and no contagious diseases
reported.
JAPAN-Nqaa&aki.-Ten days ended November 30, 1904. Estimated

71



January s, io6 72

population, 154,727. Total number of deaths not repoitted. Three
deaths from.diphtheria reported..
JAVA-Batavia.-Week ended October 29, 1904, and two weeks

ended November 12 and 19, 1904. Estimated population, 160,000.
Total number of deaths, not reported. No contagious diseases.
MALTA.-TWO weeks ended December 3, 1904. Estimated popula-

tion, 197,070. Total number of deaths, 195, including diphtheria 3,
and 1 from enteric fever.
Two weeks ended December 17, 1904. Total number of deaths, 193,

including diphtheria 1, and 3 from enteric fever.
SPAIN-Barcelona. -Ten days ended December 20, 1904. Estimated

population, 600,000. Total number of deaths, 312, including diph-
theria 1, enteric fever 14, whooping cough 2, smallpox 11, and 25
from tuberculosis.
SWITZERLANrD.-Reports for the two weeks ended December 8, 1904,

from 18 cities and towns having an aggregate population of 808,000,
show a total of 511 deaths, including diphtheria 7, measles 5, smallpox
1, whooping cough 4, and 65 from phthisis pulmonalis.
WEST INDIES-Cura9ao.-Three weeks ended December 23, 1904.

Estimated population, 31,600. Total number of deaths, 19. No con-
tagious diseases.

Cholera, yeUow fever, plague, and smaUpox, December 31, 1904, to January 13, 1905.

[Reports received by the Surgeon-General, Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service, from
American Consuls through the Department of State, and from other sources.]

(For reports received from June 25 to December 30, 1904, see PUBLIC HEALTH REPORTS for Decem-
ber 80, 1904.]

[NoTu.-In accordance with custom, the tables of epidemic diseases are terminated semiannually
and new tables begun.]

CHOLERA.

Place. Date. Case Deaths. Remarks

India:
Bombay................... Nov. 31-Dec. 13 ......4
Calcutta ................... Nov. 19-Dec. 10 ...... 182

Russian Empire:
Astrachan District ........ Nov. 23-29 ...... 6.......6
Jelisavetpol District....... Nov. 22-26 32 ..........
Samara District .......... Nov. 23-29 ...... 162.
Saratov District ........... .....do ......... 4019
Trans-Caspian territory
and Central Asia-
Serachs ................ .....do ......... 2720

Trans-Caucasia-
Baku . Nov. 14-23 29 10
Batum ... Dec. 1-7....... 3......3
Erivan .... ..... . do ......... 1,018 661
Tiflis . Nov. 23-29 ......- 4.......

Turkley ....................... Nov. 28-Dec. 12 324 244



73 January 13, 1906

Cholera, yeUow fever, plague, and 8maUpox, etc. -Continued.
YELLOW FEVER.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Brazil:
Pernambuco .............. Nov. 1-15 .. 1
Rio de Janeiro ............ Nov. 7-Dec. 11... 4 1

Cuba:
Habana ................... Jan.6 ............ 3 2 From Austrian ss. Dora from

La Guaira and Colon.
Mexico:

Oaxaca-
Juchitan .............. Dec. 18-24 ........ 2 1

Veracruz-
(Coatzacoalcos, Texis- Dec. 11-31........ 5 2
tepec, and Veracruz.)

Panama:
Panama .... Dec. 1-31 ........ 7......7

Jan. 1-10 ........ 3 1
Venezuela:

Caracas .................... Dec.17 .......... 1

PLAGUE.

Arabia:
Crater ..................... Nov. 27-Dec. 9 25 23
Hedjuff (plague hospitals). Nov. 27-Dec. 9 ... 13 3
Shaikh Othman ........... Nov. 27-Dec. 9 ... 3 4

Brazil:
Bahia ........ ...... Nov. 27-Dec. 10 .. ....... 9
Pernambuco .............. Nov. 1-15. . 1
Rio de Janeiro ............ Nov. 7-Dec. 11 114 46

EgYort Said ..................-Dec. 4-10 ........ 1I 1
Tukh District ........... Nov. 27-Dec.1 3 3

Formosa............ Oct. 1, 2 45 42
Great Britain:
London ..............N..... . Nov. 30 . .. 1.......... On ss. Weybridge from the Rio

de la Plata.

India:
Bombay Presidencyand Sind Oct. 29-Nov. 26 40,898 30,844
Madras Presidency Oct. 29-Nov. 26 2,191 1,705
Bengal ..................... Oct. 29-Nov. 26 1,826 1,435
United Provinces.Oct. 29-Nov. 26 11,681 10,116
Punjab .Oct. 29-Nov. 26 7,419 6,031
Central Provinces (includ- Oct. 29-Nov. 26 2,386 2,040
ing Berar).

Mysore State................. Oct. 29-Nov. 26 2,412 1,811
Hyderabad State.Oct. 29-Nov. 26 3,575 2,958
Central India .Oct. 29-Nov. 26 1,863 1,605
Rajputana .Oct. 29-Nov. 26 1,289 1,121
Kashmir .Oct. 29-Nov. 26 258 154

Grand total .............. ................... 75,798 59,820

Straits Settlements:
Singapore .................... Nov. 5-19 ........ 1 3

SMALLPOX.

Argentina:
Buenos Ayres..............

Austria-Hungary:
Prague ....................

Brazil:
Bahia......................
Pernambuco...............
Rio de Janeiro.............

China:
Shanghai ..................

France:
Lyon ......................
Paris ......................

Great Britain:
Bradford ..................
Dundee....................
Glasgow....................
Leeds......................
London....................
Manchester................
Newcastle-on-Tyne.
Nottingham ...............
South Shields..............

Nov. 12-25.......

Dec. 4-11.

Nov. 27-Dec. 10..
Nov. 1-15........
Nov. 6-Dec. 11...

Nov. 12-26.......

Dec. 3-10 ........
Dec. 11-17 .......

Dec.3-17.
Dec. 11-17.
Dec. 10-23 .......
Dec. 18-24........
Dec. 11-24 .......
Dec. 11-17.
Dec. 4-24........
Dec. 11-24 .......
Dec. 4-24 ........

10

..........

1

48
155

71

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

........ ..

90
26
27.........

........

1
4

.9
1
1
4

11
1

47
7
8



January 13,1906 74

Cholera, yellowfever, plague, and 8mallpox, etc.-Continued.
SMALLPOX-Continued.

Place. Date.

India:
Bombay ........ Nov. 31-Dec. 13..
Calcutta ........ Nov. 19-25.

Italy:
Catania .......... Dec. 9-22.
Milan ..................... Dec. 1-31.
Palermo ........... Dec. 11-17 .

Mexico:
Mefico ... .... Nov. 20-Dec. 3.

Norway:
Christiana ............. Dec. 11-17.

Panama:
Colon ...................... Dec. 13-31.

Russia:
Moscow .. ,,,,, Nov. 27-Dee. 17..
Odessa .......... Dec. 10-17.
St. Petersburg ............. Dec. 4-10.
Warsaw .............. Nov. 12.

Spain:
Barcelona..,..,,,..,,,,,,.Dec. 1-20 ........
-Cadiz...................... Nov. 1-0........

Straits Settlements:
Singapore .............. Nov. 13-19

Turkey:
Constantinople ............ Dec. 4-18.

Cases.

........

........

...... ..

21

3

........

2

17
4
5

........

........

........

........

........

Deaths.

33

2

1

1

Remarks.

.......... One from ss. Loa. from Arequipa
and 1 from ss. Westphalia,

4 from St. Thomas.
..........

..........

5

28

1

34

WVeekly mortality table, foreign and insular Ctie8.

Deaths from-

0~~~~~~~2 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~bo
Cities. Week EstimatedZended- population. be4

C) 4;

~~ 4, o~~~~~~ ~~ES

Acapulco ..............
Do .................

Aix la Chapelle.
Alexandretta ..........

Do .................
Amherstburg ..........

Do .... ...
Amsterdam ............

Do .................
Antofagasta ...........
Antwerp ...............

Do .................
Athens.................
Barmen ................
Barranquilla...........
Belfast .................
Belize..................
Berlin .................

Do .................
Birmingham ...........

Do ..........
Bombay................
Bristol .................

Do .................
Brunswick ...........

Do ...........-
Brussels................

Do .................
Budapest ..............

Do...
Calcutta ...............
Cape Town............
Catania ................

Do .................
Christiania ............
Coburg.................

Do .................
Cogna .

Do .................

Dec. 17
Dec. 24
Nov. 26
Dec. 3
Dec. 10
Dec. 24
Dec. 31
Dec. 17
Dec. 24
Nov. 30
Dec. 10
Dec. 17
Dec. 10
....do ...
Dec. 19
Dec. 17
Dec. 29
Dec. 3
Dec. 10
Dec. 17
Dec. 24
Dec. 6
Dec. 17
Dec. 24
Dec. 17
Dec. 24
Dec. 10
Dec. 17
Nov. 27
Dec. 10
Dec. 3
Nov. 26
Dec. 15
Dec. 22
Dec. 17
Dec. 3
Dec. 10
doe...Dec. 17

6,000
6,000

145,277
9,000
9,000
2, 2,50
2,250

550,150
550,150
18, 000

294,669
294,669
200,000
150,212
42,000

358,693
9,100

2,000,202
2,011,202

537,965
537,965
776,006
356,647
356,647
130,000
130,000
575,896
575,896
804,250
804,250
847,796
190,000
153, 523
153,528
224,000
23,148
23,148
19,483
19,483

7
7

39
7
6
1

6

1...... .i.. ..

212 35
15 5
98 ....

91
38 2
15 1
89....

614 76
.593 80
209 .

194
723 74
176
126

...... ....

...... i....

191 25
63....

7..... ...

.669 19.
2....
82 2
97 2-
63 ....
7 ....
2 ....
7 2
7 1

...... ....

...... ....

...... .........

...... .... ....
, ... .... ....
. ..... .... ......... . .... ....

...... ... .....

...... .. ... .....

...... ....

...... .. ... ........... . .... ....

...... ...........

...... ... .....

...... ...........76.. ...
....

...... .. ... .....

...... .... ....

...... .. ... .....

...... .. ... .....

...... . .... ....

...... .. ... .....

...... .. ... .....

...... ...........

8... ... ....
...... .... ....
...... .. ... ........... . .... ....

...... .. ... .....

....

....

....

....

''''I
- -1

---
---
---1I

--1414.--
- 1.--
- 1.

l.

- 1.-1
I

I

....1

,....,....
....

I-i
1

11
1--
1 -1

1....1
1- .

1-
1-
1 1.
1-- -
1 -
1- -1
1 1.
1 -1
1-
1 1.

11
...

...

....1

12

1 7..

1l2....

15....

.'i2
4

1
....
,....
,....

3
2
2

2

....

3
31

2
2
2

i~91 10
7 112
4j......
.3 1
I..1....

811....

68....
I61....
i11 3

46....

4- 1-
3....o
1....

-I



75 January 18,1906

Weekly mcartality table, foreign and in-8ukir cities-Continued.

Cities.
Week

ended-

Colognie.........Dec. 131

Do..........Dec. 10

Colon ..........Dec. 25

Constantiniople .....Dee. 11

Do..........Dec. 18

Copenlhageni.......Dec. 3

Do..........Dec. 10

Corunna......... Dec. 17

Crefeld .........Dee. 10

Do..........Dec. 17

Dublin.......... ..do

Dundee............do

Edinburgh ..........do
Fiume ..........Dec. 111

Do..........Dee. 181

Flushing.........Dec. 17

Frankfort-on-the-Maini Dec. 10

Do..........Dee. 17

Geneva .........Dee. 3

Do..........Dee. 10

Girgenti.........Dec. 17

Gla-sgowv.........Dee. 23

Gothenburg....... Dee. 10

Do.......... Dee. 17

Halifax .........Dee. 31

Hamburg ........Dee. 22

Havre ..........Dee. 10

Hull...........Dee. 17

Iqu ui.... .. ....Nov. 19

.O---------Nov. 26

Do Dee. 3

~~~~De4
Kingston, Canada Dec. 30

La Rochelle.......Dec. 11

Do)...........De. 18

Las Palma.s.......Dee. 10

Do ......... Dec. 17

Lausanne .............. Dec: 3

Do..........Dee. 10

Leeds ..........Dec. 17

Leipzig .........Dee. 10

Leith ..........Dee. 17

Licatat............do
Liverpool ..........do..

Do..........Dec. 24

Livingston, Guatemala. Dec. 2$

London .........Dec. 17

Lyon...........Dec. 10

Madras .........Dec. 2

Manchester.......Dec. 17

Mainz ......do

Maunnheim........Dec. 10

Do..........Dec. 17

AMazatlani........ ..do..

Do.......... Dee. 24

Messina .........Dec. 10

MNexico .........Nov. 26

Do..........Dec. 3!

Do..........Dec.1

Monte Criste.......Dec. 1224
Moscow .........Dec. 3

Do ..........Dec. 10

Newcastle-on-Tyne Dee. 17

Nottingham .........do..
Ntiremberg .......Dec. 3

Do.......... Dee. 10

Odessa..........Dec. 10

Do............. Dec. 17

1'alermo ...........do...
Panama .........Dec. 24

Paris...........Dec. 17

Plymouith ..........do

7

Deaths from-

Estimateid "12 V,so P

population.

s, oo,o6

10,064 4... ..... ..i ..61 615
417,725 148 141....... .2..-6-5--2
8m,000, 6"

130 12: :::.20. .... .... 6 .. 1

50,000 2.3 7...... ..

110,389 31 ... ........- --.. ....

110,389 28 ...I........ ... .... .... ....

378,994 197 45 ..............2.. 6..
163,535 56... .....

331,977 97 ... ........

317,500 102 I...........:.... ...-
317,500 84 ...2
111,000 27.1. ...

111,000 47 ... ..... .... ........

25,069 17 ..... .... .1.
798,357 407 ......... ......4 1 S3 26
135,314 52 10 .... .1... ....... 5
135,314 ~ .1..I....i 1
40,787 12 ........ ... I.................

7.51,842 205j ......'.. .... ... I313, 2
130,196 53 8 ...... .. 2 1 .... .....

253,865 11::::::4::30,00 30.. . ..
30,000 3.3 ...... ........ ..II

108,644 78 . .. ... ..

. ..

18,444 6
........

31,5531 15 4..... ...I... .

31,5531 .. ..

49,500 18 ........ .....
49,500 '23 ............
'50,800 15.

450,142~ 113!1 5.............. . 1 1 111..
496,370f 177 !22 ..............1 7 8'1..
8050W8 ')9 1....
25,000' i 12. .....: .... ... 1 2..........
723,430 327i..j......... ..6 1 4 4.242
7293,430 268 ... ... 2 4 7 21 1
3,500 "I. .. ..

6,907,756 i2,322................ 6 10 24.
500,000, 190 2,S......... 3.... 1
509,346 305 . ...,..... .... ... 3..
543,969 231 23"' ........... 1 3 114 2
90,000 23 3...... ........ ..

155i,735 42. I
155,735 41 31....3.1.
20,000 I 21 ... .......

20,000 21 .............I----1t7,000' 29! 2..............1,..........
368,777~ 312 28 . 12......1
368,777 280 24... ..:.. 3 :3...s.. 2
368,777 311 I17 .. 1.1. 4
3,000 0..............................

1,173,427 656 36 .2.........2 4 28 12 4 2
1,1733,427 600 16.. ....2..... 1 14 13 3 1

22.5,362 91 ,.......!.. .......I.
246,000 99 .........I.. ...6 3
275,000 87 12....-.... ............275,000 89 ...... .... .. I3s..-.
492,000 228123 . .... 6i 14 5 331
492,000 208 27.1, I118 5 8....
330,000 123 8....... 3

..........

20,000..... ... ..

2,660,559; 9,27 1216 ........8 4 2
114,000 60 .. 1 8 1



76

Weekly mortality table, foreign and insular cities-Continued.

Cities. Week Estimated
ended- population

Port au Prince ......... Dec. 12
Do ............... Dec. 19

Prague ............... Dec. 10
Puerto Cabello......... Nov. 5

Do ............... Nov. 12
Do ............... Nov. 19
Do ............... Nov. 26
Do ............... Nov. 301

Puerto Cortez .......... Dec. 29
Quebec ............... Dec. 24
Rheims ............... Dec. 18
Rotterdam............. Dec. 17
Sagua la Grande ........... do.l

Do ............... Dec. 24
St. John, N.B..........IDec. 31
St. Petersburg ......... Dec. 10
St. Stephen ............ Dec. 31
galford ............... Dec. 17
Santa Cruz deTeneriffe Dec. 10

Do ............... Dec. 17
Santander ............. Dec. 18
Singapore ............... Nov. 12

Do ............... Nov. 19
San Feliu de Guixols .. Dec. 18
Smyrna ................ Oct. 2

Do ................. Oct. 9
Bollngen ............... Dec. 3
Southampton. Dec. 17
South Shields. .do...
Stockholm ............. Dec. 3
D-o ................l.Dec. 10
Stuttgart ............... Dec. 8
Tangier ........... Dec. 17
Trapani .... .... do...
Trieste ....... Dec. 3

Do ....... Dec. 10
Tuxpam ....... Dec. 20
Venice ....... Nov. 19

Do ....... Nov. 26
Vienna .... ... Dec. 10

Do .......... Dec. 17
Warsaw ........l...Nov. 12
West Hartlepool ....... Dec. 17
Winnipeg ....... Dec. 24
Yokohama....... Nov. 26
Zurich ....... Dec. 3

60,000
60,000

226,972
14,000
14,000
14,000
14,000
14,000
3,400
70,000

108,385
369,671
21,342
21,342
42,000

1,.500,000
2,840

2-28, 983
40,000
40 000
53,574
97,111
97, 111
11,333
60,000
60,000
48,187
112,500
107,334
309,496
309,496
176,318
40,000
61.477

191, 09'2
191,092
15,000

167,741
167,741

1,816,303
1, S16, 303
771,382
63,000
70,000

313,195
163,519

1-4

0

26
16

136
11
10
12
16
11
0

119
8
7

19
724
2

95
10
12
26

191
194
3

71
68
13
23
54
76
103
85

105
137
8
58
63

581
618
306

Deaths from-

.... ...... .... .... .... .... .... .... ...... . .... .... .... .... ....

.. .... .. .... .... .... 3.
2 ...... .... .... .... .... .
I ..... ;.... .... .... ...

2...................... ...... .... .... .... .... .... .
.io..... .... .... .... .....

.... ...... .... .... .... ...0 .

..... ................................ ... ......... ... .....

1 ..........
S....1 .. ..

131 .. .. ... .... ... .. 1

.....- .

1..
33 2 I.... .... ...-. -

241 1 ... 2

13 .. .. ....
- ..... . .

17 ......
2 .... ... ..... -

... .I.. . .. .I. .. .I. .. . . .. .I. . ..,......
. .... . ... ... ... ....'

4 .... ... ......-!-..,.1.

831 1. .

98 .. .. ... ..

43l.... .... 62

|.. ... ....| ..

. ... .
.. ..

1-
......... ....

6 1. .. ... .. ........

C)

.,a
w

0
5

....I

....

....

....

18

-1

By authority of the Secretary of the Treasury:
WALTER WYMAN,

Surgeon- General,
United States Public Health and ifa7ine-Hospital Service.

January 18,1905

4_!
I so

12.1

*1 1W-

61......

91......
10-1

10 2

....l....[....

18''

....

1.

1-

1-

,....
.

18

....

....

....

....

1

...t..

... -1.1..

... 11 1....
--!-...

... ....
1. 1

3 4
21 11

...! 1
-I1 1


